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SANTA ROSA JUNIOR COLLEGE

‘EVENTS

HOURS OF OPERATION

STUDENT ACTIVITIES OFFICE. .. 8:00 a.m.- 5:00 p.m. M-F EVENING INSTRUCTION OFFICE 8:00 a.m.-10:00 p.m. M-Th
8:00 a.m.- 5:00 p.m. F

SPRING
1985

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING. ... 8:00 a.m.- 8:00 p.m. MTWTh LIBRARY ..................... 7:45 a.m.- 9:00 p.m. M-Th
(Bailey Hall—) 8:00 a.m.- 5:00 p.m. F 7:45 a.m.- 4:.00 p.m. F
(Building is open, not all offices) 12:00 p.m.- 4:00 p.m. Sat

BOOKSTORE i+ = amatimeds e 8:00 a.m.- 4:00 p.m. M-Th
5:00 p.m.- 9:00 p.m. M-Th HEALTH, SERVICES............ 9:00 a.m.- 4:30 p.m. M-F

8:00 a.m.- 3:15 p.m. F 6:00 p.m.- 8:00 p.m. MTWTh

e | A N e e il 11:30 a.m.-12:30 p.m. M&Th

CAFETERIA SERVICES ......... 7:30 a.m.- 1:30 p.m. F
STH (By appointment only)

5:00 p.m.- 9:00 p.m.

M
M
BEARSDEN. .........viivens, 10:30 a.m.- 4:00 p.m. M-Th OAK LEAF OFFICE ............ 2:00 p.m.- 5:00 p.m. M&T
10:30 a.m.- 3:00 p.m. F (Newspaper) 2:00 p.m.- 4:00 p.m. W
M

CAMBUSIROLICE . . s & cperst mineiaion 8:00 a.m.- 9:00 p.m.
8:00 a.m.- Noon RE-ENTRY PROGRAM .......... 8:00 a.m.- 5:00 p.m. MTThF

1:00 p.m.- 5:00 p.m. F 8:00 a.m.- 7:00 p.m. W

CAREER.GENIER. v S, 8:00 a.m.- 5:00 p.m. MTThF STUDENT LOUNGE ............ 8:00 a.m.- 7:00 p.m. M-Th
8:00 a.m.- 7:00 p.m. W 8:00 a.m.- 3:00 p.m. F

FEBRUARY 1985

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY

1 2

LATE REGISTRATION—
CONTINUES THRU FEB. 11

POPPY CREEK SCHOOL, your Campus
Daycare Cantor is currently full for
the Spring Semester 1985. If y

would ke 10 be on the walting lst or
desire more information, please

| phone: 576-1212 (Infant Center) or
5761211 (Pre-school)

W Thank you

JANUARY 28, 1985
CLASSES BEGIN

WORK EXPERIENCE SEMINAR—
12:00-1:00 p.m,—Room 1564

3 4 7 8 9

BOOKSTORE IS OPEN AT NIGHT LATE REGISTRATION LATE REGISTRATION LATE REGISTRATION LATE REGISTRATION LATE REGISTRATION
'ALL SEMESTER. .. MON-THURS., >
5:00-9:00 p.m. (Beginning Fob. 1) | CSA MEETS—3:00 p.m.— 1CC MEETS—Noon—Ploneer Hall ERAGUIIY R CARNEL A WOMEN'S BASKETBALL—6:00 p.m.
Ploneer Hall WOMEN'S BASKETBALL—6:00 p.m. oN CENTER STUDY SIS StMNAR vs. Alameda—Hore
WORK EXPERIENCE SEMINAR vs. Modesto—There thy A 5 e
5:30-7:00 p.m.—Room 1564 wonx !X!EIIENCE SEMINAR--
.m.—Room 2009

p m. Room 1564
ASB BOOK LOANS- 3100 pom.—
Doyle Student Lounge

lINCOI.N S !IITNDAV
ST DA

: LA
LINCOLN'S BIRTHDAY LAST DAY FOR REFUNDS
1 O 1 1 HOLIDAY 1 :2 SP“";: sw:::'sf‘:‘:'r;::“ 1 3 1 4 VALENTINE'S DAY 1 5 AT BOOKSTORE

97 & 99; Soclal Science 51

CLASSES DO NOT MEET LAST DAY FOR FIING APPLICATIONS EXECUTIVE CABINET MEETS— WORK EXPERIENCE SEMINAR— MEN'S TENNIS_2100 p.m.—
& SUPPORTING DOCUMEN Noon—Pioneer Hall 2:00-3:30 p.m.—Room 1564 vs. Butte College—I
ADMISSION & RE- ADMISSION ON CENTER STUDY SKILLS SEMINAR WOMEN'S BASKETBALL-~£:00 pam.—
LATE REGISTRATION 16C MEETS—Noon— Ploneer Hall 12:00-1:00 p. vs. Sacramento City—There

wo,{f( “m,:,)’u SEMINAR WORK EXPERIENCE SEMINAR-
o) 00-1:00 p.m.—Room 2009
WOMEN s IASKEIBAll 4100 p.m,
Rivor—|
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEET-.7:30
p.m.—Room 509—Plover Library

FIRST CENSUS DAY

WASHINGTON'S LAST DAY TO REQUEST LAST DAY TO DROP A
1 ; 1 8 BIRTHDAY FEE REFUNDS CLASS WITHOUT A "W" SWIM MEET—All Day—

HOLIDAY Not-Cal Ralays—Fremont
1CC MEETS—Noon—Pionser Hall EXECUTIVE CABINET MEETS— MEN'S TENNIS—AIl Day—Modesto | MEN'S TENNIS—AIl Day—Modesto MENS YENNIS—AII Day—Modest
CLASSES DO NOT MEET WORK EXPERIENCE SEMINAR- Noon—Ploneer Hall Tourney—There Tourney—There —Ther
00 p.m.—Room 1564 AR FORCE "ROCK" BAND— TRACK & FIELD MEET—2:30 p.m,— wonx EXPEIIENCE SEMINAR—
LATE REGISTRATION WOMEN'S TERNIS—2:00 pom.— 2:00 p.m.—Coop Patlo vs. San Jose City—Here 0:00-11:30 0.m.—Room 1564
vs. Napa—Here ou | CENTER STUDY SKILLS SEMINAR WOMEN'S BASKETBALL—6:00 p.m. us:uu-ru €.0.5.—Tourney
BASEBALL—2:30 p.m.—vs. Solano 1:00 p.m.—Room 2009 —vs. Merritt—There —Visal
—There wcm( sxummcz SEMINAR— BASEBALL—TBA—C.0.5. Tournay PLANETARIUM—"Fads and Follaces In
WOMEN'S BASKETBALL—Bye Date 00 p.m.—Room 2009 —Visalia Astronomy”—7:00 p.m. & 8:30 p
MEN'S TENNI 31 00 p.m.— PLANETARIUM—“Fads and Fallacles in
v, Davis J.V.—Thats Astronomy"—7:00 p.m. & 8:30 p.m

24 25 26 s 28

BASEBALL—TBA--C.0.5. Tourney MEN'S TENNIS—2:00 p.m.— ICC MEETS—Noon—Ploneer Hall WO!K EXPEN!NCE S(M'NAR— CI.U! DAVS—IOXW a.m,-2:00 p.m.
~—Visalia vs. SF City—There WOMEN'S TENNIS—2:30 p.m.—
CSA MEETS—3:00 p.m.— vs. SF City—Here EXECU"VE CAIINET MiEYS— MEN S TENNIS 2:00 p.m.—vs. Contra
Pioneer Hall WORK EXPERIENCE SEMINAR— on—Ploneer Hi Costa—|
5:30-7:00 p.m.—Room 1564 WOMEN 'S TENNIS— 1 00 pom.— SRJC PlAY Wha 's Afraid of Virginio
WOMEN'S BASKETBALL—6:00 p.m. 5. Marin—Kentfield Woolf?"—8:15 p.m.—Burbank
—vs, Delta—Here !ASEIAll—Z 30 p.m,—vs, Solano Avditorium

—There
wom( EXPEKIENCE SEMINAR—
0-. m.—Room 1564

A STUDENT ACTIVITIES / STUDENT SERVICES / ASSOCIATED STUDENTS PUBLICATION



SUNDAY

MONDAY

6

ASI ElECYIONS ASSEMBLY —Noon

WDRK EXPERIINCE SEMINAI—
—leom 564
m.—Ploneer Hall

MAY

TUESDAY

1CC MEETS—Noon—Pioneer Hall
BASEBALL—2:30 p.m,—vs, Modesto
—Here

WEDNESDAY

CAREER DAY—10:00-1:30 p.m.
—Coop Patio

EXECUTIVE CABINET MEETS—

joon—Pioneer Hall
ON CENTER STUDY SKILLS SEMINAR
:00 p.m.—|
MEN" S 'IENNIS-CNC Cnnhrom-
Tourney—Sacramento—All Day

1985

THURSDAY

FRIDAY

3 State Cl

SATURDAY

4

—All Day—Bakersfield
ASB ELECTIONS ABSENTEE
BALLOTS AVAILABLE TODAY
WORK EXPERIENCE SEMINAR—
12:00-1:00 p.m.—Room 1-Library
WOMEN'S TENNIS—Camino Norte
Tourney—Modesto—TBA
BASEBALL—2:30 p.m.—vs. Contra
A

osta—Here
MEN'S TENNIS—CNC Conferenco
Tourney—Sacramento—All Day

—All Day—Bakersfield

TRACK & FIELD MEET—10:00 a.m.
—Nor Cal Trials

MEN'S TENNIS—CNC Conforence
Tourney—TBA

WORK EKPENENCE SEMINAR—

p.m.—Room 1-Library

WOMEN'S TERNIS—Camino Norte
Tourney—Modesto—TBA

PLANETARIUM—"The Asteroid and the|
Dinosaur’—7:00 p.m. & 8:30 p.m.

o
—All Day—Bakerstiold

DASEIALI.—-I 00 p.m.—vs. American

acramento

WOMEN'S TENNIS ~Camino Norle
Tourney—Modes

NIS<CNE Conferenco

rney—TBA
PLANETARIUM—"The Asteroid and the
Dinesaur’—7:30 p.m.

8

ASB ELECTIONS—10:00 .m. i
Coop Patio

and 6:00-9:00 p.
:xscunv: CABINET MEETS—
loon—Ploneer Hall

9

e Anz
ASI ElECTIONS

WHE:II.CkNAIR ATHLETES

a Collog Muy 912
a.m.-3:15 p,
6:00-9:00 p.m.—Coop Patio

BASEBALL--2:30 p.m.—ve, Dalla

—Here
WOMEN'S TENNIS—Nor Cal—
Los Altos—TBA
WORK EXPERIENCE SEMINAR—
5:30-7:00 p.m.—Room
MEN'S TENNIS N. Calif. I»glumﬂ
Tourney—Hayward—All D

LAST DAY TO PETITION
FOR WITHDRAWAL

10

YRACK & FIELD MEET—2:00 p.m.
—Nor Cal Finals
MEN S VENNIS N Cull' l.glonul

ay
WOM(NS YENNIS Nur Cul-—

Altos
WOIK EXVERIENCE SEMINAR—
6:30-8:30 p.m.—Petaluma Center
PLANETARIUM—"The Asteroid and the
Dinosaur"—7:00 &

30 p.m.

11

WORK EXPERIENCE SEMINAR—
10:00-12:00—Room 1564

lASEIAlL—I.W p m.—
s. Sacramento—Ther
WDMEN S 'ENNIS'—NDV Cnl—-
lal AIOOI—TDA

PLAI 'Thn A-!nrold and the

Dlno ~7'
MEN'S 'ENNIS N. C(I"L quonnl
Tourney—Hayward—All Dy

1 2 MOTHER'S DAY

SYMPHONIC BAND—2:00 p.m.—TBA
—Mother's Doy Concert

13

CSA MEETS—3:00 p.m.—Pioneor Hall

WORK EXPERIENCE SEMINAR—
5:30-7:00 p.m.—Room 1564

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEET-7:30
p.m.—Room 509—Plover Library

14

cc MEEYS-—Noon—Planur Hall
BASEBALL—2:30 p.
vs. Contra Conn—suu Pablo

15

ASB RUNOFF. ELECTION (f nocessary)
10:00 a.m .m. and

6:00-9:00 p.m. —Coop Patio
EXECUTIVE CABINET MEETS—
Noon—Pioneer Hall

16

ASB RUNOFF ELECTIONS (if necessary)
10:00 a.m.-3:15 p.m. and

£00-9:00 p.m.—Coop Patlo
MEN s rmms—c«m. State Tourney—
—Hay —All Day
SRICPLAY- asmth cnd m- Amazing
Technicolor Dreamcoat”
B

1Z

MEN'S TENNIS—Calif State Tourney—
Hayward—All Day
WOMEN'S TENNIS—State Tourney—
Hayward—TBA
PLANETARIUM.Tho Astorold and the
.8 m.

8:15 p.

1 8 WOMEN'S TENNIS—

State Tourney —TBA
BASEBALL_CNC Ployoffs or
TRACK & FIELD MEET—5:00 p.m.
—Calif. State JC Championships
—Modesto
PLANETARIUM—
Dinosaur’—
SRIC PLAY—"Joseph ﬂnd the Amazing

h- Alnrold and the

8:15 p.m.—Burbank
BAROQUE SINFONIA—8:00 p.m.
—Nowman Auditorium

8:15 p.m.—Burbank Auditorium

1 9 “DAY UNDER THE OAKS"

SRJC PLAY-—"Joseph and the Amazing
Tachnicolor Dreamcoat"
2:00 p.m.—Burbank Auditorium

20

CSA MEETS—3:00 p.m.—Pioneer Hall
JAZZ COMBOS—8:15 p.m.—Newman
Auditorium

21

1CC MEETS—Noon—Pioneer Hall
WORK EXPERIENCE SEMINAR—
5:30-7:00 p.m.—Room 1564

ASSOCIATED STUDENTS
: 2: 2 HOT DOG DAY—
Noon—Coop Patio
EXECUTIVE cnmsr MEETS—Noon—
Pioneor H
SRJC FlAV—"Jnnph and n-. Amazing
Technicolor Dreamcoat”
8:15 p.m.—Burbank Audiforium

23

WORK EXPERIENCE SEMINAR—
12:30-2:00 p.m.—Room 1564

SRIC PLAY—"Joseph and the Amazing
Technicolor Dreamcoat”
8:15 p.m.—Burbank Auditorium

24

DEAD WEEK
CLASSES DO NOT MEET

CALIFORNIA wN!ELCHAIR GAMES

—at Pomona-May 24-26

VOCAL POPS CONCERT —8:00 pam.
—Newman Auditorium

SRIC PLAY—"Joseph and the Amazing
Tochnicolor Dreamcoat”
8:15 p.m.—Burbank Auditorium

26

LATE SPliNG CHORAL CONCERT

p.m.—TBA
BASEBALL - Roglonal Playafts

: 2 MEMORIAL DAY
HOLIDAY

DEAD WEEK
CLASSES DO NOT MEET

28

DEAD WEEK
CLASSES MEET AS USUAL

EVENING WIND ENSEMBLE—8:15 p.m.

—Burbank Auditorium

29

DEAD WEEK
CLASSES MEET AS USUAL
WORK EXPERIENCE SEMINAR—
1:00-2:00 p.; Room 15

p.
JAZZ BAND—
Avuditorium

15 p.m.—Burbank

30

DEAD WEEK
CLASSES MEET AS USUAL
BASEBALL-—State Playoffs

WORK EXPERIENCE SEMINAR—
5:30-7:00 p.m.—Room 1564

3 1 FINAL EXAMS

BOOK BUY BACK—Bookstore
8:00-4:00 p.m.
5:00-9:00 p.m.

BASEBALL—State Playoffs
WORK EXPERIENCE SEMINAR—
6:30-8:30—Petaluma Center
PLANETARIUM—'"The Alhrold and the
Dinosaur"—7;

CSA—COLLEGE STUDENT ASSEMBLY—The legislative body of the Associated
Students composed of all Associated Students elected and appointed officers.

SUNDAY

MONDAY

3

FINAL EXAMS

BOOK BUY BACK——MI(IW’O
8:00-4:00 p.
5100.9:00 p.m.

JUNE

TUESDAY

FINAL EXAMS
BOOK BUY BACK—Bookstore
8

N. CALIF. CHAMBER—8:00 p.m.
—Newman Avditorium

WEDNESDAY

5

FINAL EXAMS

BOOK BUY BACK—Bookstore
8:00 a.m
5:00 p.m.-9:00

ICC—INTER-CLUB COUNCIL. |

25

BASEBALL—Rsglonal Playoffs

SRJC PLAY—"Joseph an.
Technicolor Dreamcoat”—
8:15 p.m.—Burbank Auditerium

the Amazing

and events. It

and
is composed of one uproumn'lvu from each club w“h the Associated

Students

1985

THURSDAY

-

=l
-
-

co-President as chairman.

FRIDAY

SATURDAY

1

WORK EXPERIENCE SEMINAR—
10:00-12:00—Room 1564

PLANETARIUM—"The Asteroid and the
Dinosaur"—7:30 p.m

FINAL EXAMS
BOOK BUY BACK—Bookstore
a,

NATIONAL WHEELCHAIR GAMES
—at Univi of P.A.

7

FINAL EXAMS
BOOK BUY IACK Booltl'ou

NATIONAL WHEELCHAIR GAMES
—at University of P.A.

PLANETARIUM—"

inosaur”—

"The Asteroid and the
0 p.m. & 8:30 p.m.

8

GRADUATION EXERCISES

NATIONAL WHEELCHAIR GAMES
—at University of P.A.

PLANETARIUM—"The
Dinosaur’—

roid and the

130 p.m.

o

NATIONAL WHEELCHAIR GAMES
—at University of P.A.

10

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEET—7:30
p.m.—Room 509—Plover Library

1

12

14 FLAG DAY

PLANETARIUM—"The Asteroid and the

Dinoseur’—7:00 p.m. & 8:30 p.m.

15

PLANETARIUM—"The Asterold and
the Dinosaur"—7:30 p.m

16

FATHER'S DAY

17

SUMMER SCHOOL BEGINS
—Through August 13

18

19

20

21

PLANETARIUM—"The Asteroid and the

Dinosaur”—7:00 p.m. & 8:30 p.m.

22

PlANﬂAIIUM—""u A:uvuld and the
Dinosaur”—7:30 p,

23

30

24

25

26

27

PLANETARIUM.

28

he
Dinosaur"—7:00 & l 15 p.

29

PLANETARIUM—"The Au-rold and the
Dinosaur”—7:30 p.




SERTNG 985 = COLLEGE STUDENT ASSEMBLY

PRESIDENT

Thomas Dearth

6415 Meadow Ridge .
Santa Rosa, CA 95405
539-9081 ‘

EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT
Jeff Bailey

1560 Humboldt St.

Santa Rosa, CA 95404
578-5309

VICE PRESIDENT
Dennis Stevens
P.0. Box 362
Fulton, CA 95439
578 7737

TREASURER

Kelly Crawford

1420 W. Sexton Rd.
Sebastopol, CA 95472
823-2976

CORRESPONDING SECTRETARY
Aileen Fredericks

242 Alden Ave. _
Rohnert Park, CA 94928
795-5265 '

RECORDING i

ECRETABY.

Kimi 'Sung D1r\1'wf“t,“'ﬁ

Kent Hall - SRJC :
Santa Rosa, CA 95401
545 8444

STUDENT BOARD OF WKUbTFWf

Kerrin MuGunaalu , :
516 Joelle Heights -
Petaluma, CA 94952
762=7107

SOPHOMORE REPRESENTATIVES

David Brady

. 2591 Xnolls Drive

Santa- Rosa, CA 95405
575-1207

Greg Lampe

750 Alaska Dr

Santa Rosa, CA 95405
542 5619

Jim Meloche

1018 Pressley St.
Santa Rosa, CA 95404
575--1691

Susan Solstice

8363 Trenton Rd.
Forestville, CA 95436
887-1.282

Mahfouz Zabaneh

6073 Diane Court
Rohnert Park, CA 94928

FRESHMEN REPRESENTATIVES

ARllison Horsley
17662 High Road
Sonoma, CA 95476
996 7868

Cheryl Jones

3845 Coffey Lane
Santa Rosa, CA 95401
544-2394

Tina Marie Lawson
Kent Hall - SRJC
Santa Rosa, CA 95401
545 8444

Christine Nizibian

Brad Von Raesfeld
1141 Schuman Ln.
Petaluma, CA 94952
763-0131



ATHLETICS COMMISSIONER

Leanne Lindner

1841 Salem #17

Santa Rosa, CA 95401
579 2398

ARTS & LECTURES COMMISSIONER
Ruben Lovato

1144 Ponderosa Dr.

Petaluma, CA 94952

762-5611

CHILD CARE COMMISSIONER
Sandi Hall

6285 Melita Rd.

Santa Rosa, CA 95405
539-3493

COMMITTEE COMMISSIONERS
A.Ken Ryan

3052 Yulupa Ave
Santa Rosa, CA 95405

523 1424

B. Danny Shnairson
64 Vineyard Circle
Sonoma, CA 95476
996-9760

ELECTIONS COMMISSIONER
William Kuel
14417 McDonough Hts Rd.

431-0265

ENABLING AFFAIRS COMMISSIONER

Micheal Laurenzi

P.0. Box 9126

Santa Rosa, CA 95405
539 1473

ENTERTAINMENT COMMISSIONER
George Kerner

969 Eleanor Ave.

Rohnert Park, CA 94928
584-9345

ETHNIC MINORITIES COMMISSSIONER

EX~-OFFENDERS COMMISSSIONER
David Cisco

2001 Range Ave. #14

Santa Rosa, CA 95401
579-2419

EVENING COLLEGE COMMISSIONER
Maureen Shields

4187 Petaluma Blvd. No.
Petaluma, CA 94952

763=-9142

LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMISSSIONER
Scott Allen

LEGISLATIVE COMMISSIONER
Shanelle Hinke

1515 Warm Springs Rd.
Glenellen, CA 95442
833-2708

OAK LEAF COMMISSIONER
Craig Paschke

2324 Avenida de las Brisas
Santa Rosa, CA 95404
575-2198

PUBLICITY COMMISSIONER

Linda Estrada

110 Suncrest Hill Drive
Petaluma, CA 94952

763 6203

REENTRY COMMISSIONER

Albert Jones

224 7th St.
Petaluma, CA 94952
762-8349



SURVEYS COMMSSIONER
Andrea Dolin

2959 Burnside Rd.
Sebastopol, CA
823-0955

VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMISSIONER

ICC Rep to CSA

Eugene Falk

520 Humboldt Street
Santa Rosa, CA 95401
545 6730

3-8-85



ATE RUN === 01/11/85 g 1
RY PROC = PHOTALST,.ASBPRNC FALL 1984

STATISTICAL RFEPOKT ON FEES PAID FOR PHOTD ID’'S

STATUS COUNT

PD 1,207

w0 2,021%

TOTAL COUNT ==> 3,228

*waived photo identification fees per the
Student Records System.



1984 - 1985

/i’&’

January 31,1985

SRIC ASSOCTATED STUDENT 'S BUDGL

Adopted by the Colleqe Student Assembly - May 14, 198

Account

Football
Basketbhall
Wrestling
Track
Baseball
Tennis
"Golf
Women's Basketball
Swimmina
Softbhall
Tennis
Volleyball
Cross Country
Track ,
Cross Country
Soccer
Swimming
Intramural
Kris Krinale
Athletics Promotions
Student Ticket Crew
Game Security
Supportive P.L.
Handbooks & Calendars
Oak Leaf
First Leaves
Band
Pep Band
Theatre Arts
Forensics
Concert Choir
Arts & Lectures
Analy Art Gallery
Native American Museum
Day Under the Oaks
Public Relations/Pub.
FM Radio Station(KUBS)
Student Services
ASB Loan & Grant Fund
Student Project Grants
Aagie Judging Team
Ethnic Programs
Rlack Culture
Chicano Enrichment
Native American
Other Enrichment
Third World

Budgeted
Expense

1,120,
755.
755,
755.
755.
755.
755.
755,
755.
755.
7155.
755.
755.
755.
155.
7555
755,
500.

2,625.

1,000.

1,600.

1,120.
900).

4,000.

2,500.
700.
300.
800.

4,000.

6,000.
670.

1,000.
200.
200.
200.

1,000.
100.

1,400.

2,000.

1,500.

2,900.

500.
500.
500.
100.

550.

00

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

00
00
00
00
00

Expense
To Date

1,410

755

746.

120,
121
21.5'
755.

288.

60.
671.
210.

210.
750..

204,
2,884.

1,490.
1,080.

390.
3,823.
s 2725

60.
434,

1,559

4,653,

25

200.
64.

24011

2,478

925.
1,425.

101.

.00
.00
00

00
00
00
00

00
00
00
00

00
00

00
66

50
00
00
50
83
00
25
.00
39
.00
00
5
64
.61

00

98

00.

Judgeted [ncome

Income To Date
4,000.00 6,965.95
3,500.00 1,971.50
2,625.00 2,167.40

1,500.00

,000.00 1,012.19

1,207.87



Account

Child Day Care
Student Health Care
Parking Program
Enabling Services
Assemblies

Spirit Team
‘Executive Cabinet
Inter-Club Council
Student Trustee
Concessions

Legal Aid

Office Supplies
Theft Insurance
Student Cards
Postaqe

Telephone
Miscellaneous

Equipment Repair/Rep.

Secretary

Accounts Manager
Student Fuiployees
Vending Machines
Over & Shorls
Women's Ilistory Week
TV/PSA

Budgeted
Expense

/,500.00

150.00
4,800.00
950.00
900.00
2,500.00
200.00
150.00
100.00

900.00
/30.00
450. 00
3,000.00
300.00
2,200.00
400.00
900.00
12,460.00
[2,170.00
500.00

350.00

250.00
2, 000,00

$106,425.00

Expense
To Date

45

1,076.
606.
642.

25328,
L
242,

47.

500

428
2,241

221,
-88

457

128.
.93
7,249.
a2l

207

8.531

$61,045.

3,750.
.00

00

00
07
09
29
96
64
50

.00
730.

74

.00
.00

63

45

93

28

Budgeted
Income

800.00

4,000.00

$7,000.00

2,000.00

$106,425.00

January 31, 1985

Income
To Date

835.86

128.50

3,973.41

88,909.00

293:39

40.03

$107,505.10



CLUB TRUST FUNDS
January 31, 1985

Aero Club

Aggies

Alpha Gamma Sigma
Archaeology Club

Athletic Asso. Trust
Bahai Asso.

Band Trust

Check Guarantee Trust
Chess Club

Choir Trust

Christian Science Organization
Christians on Campus

Club Overage

Day Under the Oaks '85
Equipment/Employees
‘Ethiopian Relief

French Club

Game Room Revenue
Gay/Lesbian Studeht Union
Geology Club

Harmony Corp.

Hawaiian Club

Home Economics

Horse & Rodeo Club
Horticulture Society
International Relations Club
Jesse Peter Memorial Museum
Karate

Kent Hall

Lockers/DSC

MECHA

Native American Students
Nursing Students

Oak Leaf Trust

$

Dot

459.75
7155, 07
211.87
103.00
11,190.31
53.82
453.74
146.85
- 107.70
1,380.75
139.51
492.20
2100
23459
790.80
97.46
368.00
1,337.25
263.78
4.25
90.50
13.9.37
694.74
402.29
36.33
136.85
5.00
30.00
2,916.09
2,719.00
930.36
29.86
15.00
443.42



Account

o N O B oW N

Nej

10.
1.
12,
13,
14.
15,
16. .
17,
18,
19.
20.
21,
22,
23.
24.

BALANCE

DESTGNATED SURPLUS

1984 -85
Title Budget Withdrawal Balance
Student Employees $2,500.00 921.84 1,578.16
Welcome Day 800.00 800.00 -0-
Darkroom Supplies 600.00 600.00 .
Poster Supplies 300.00 134.50 165.50
Fall Registration 400.00 400.00 ==
Spring Registration 400.00 339.04 60.96
Registration Promotions 500.00 500.00 =
Publications 500.00 55.00 445.00
Student Services 600.00 600.00 -0-
Entertainment 600.00 600.00 il
Of fice Supplies & Equipment 600.00 Slhed 2 4BE, 50
Kroy Supplies 200.00 86.21 113:79
Blue Sweatshirts 600.00 438.00 162.00
Red T Shirts 1,200.00 1,123.27 76.73
Blue T Shirts 600.00 600.00 -0-
Copy Machine 800.00 595.53 204.47
ASB Loan & Grant Fund 1,000.00 1,000.00 s
Travel/Conference 300.00 36.00 264.00
ASB Promotion 800.00 800.00 ~~
STide Contest/Purchase 200.00 =0~ 200.00
Evening College 200.00 31.53 168.47
Spirit Team 600.00 400.00 200.00
Equipment Repair/Rep. 1,400.00 1,400.00 -0-
CSA Pins 300.00 300.00 -0-
Jan. 31, 1985 $16,000.00 12,072.04 3,927.96



DECEMBER 31,1984

1984-1985 SRJC ASSOCTATED STUDENT'S BUDGET

Adopted by the College Student Assembly - May 14, 1984

Account Budgeted
Expense
Football 1,120.00
Basketball 755.00
Wrestling 755.00
Track 755.00
Baseball 755.00
Tennis 755.00
Golf 755.00
Women's Basketball 755.00
Swimming 755.00
Softball 755.00
Tennis 755.00
Volleyball 755.00
Cross Country 755.00
Track 755.00
Cross Country 755.00
Soccer 755.00
Swimming 755.00
Intramural 500.00
Kris Krinale 2,625.00
Athletics Promotions 1,000.00
Student Ticket Crew 1,600.00
Game Security 1,120.00
Supportive P.E. 900.00
Handbooks & Calendars 4,000.00
Oak Leaf 2,500.00
First Leaves 700.00
Band 300.00
Pep Band 800.00
Theatre Arts 4,000.00
Forensics 6,000.00
Concert Choir 670.00
Arts & Lectures 1,000.00
Analy Art Gallery 200.00
Native American Museum 200.00
Day Under the Qaks 200.00
Public Relations/Pub. 1,000.00
FM Radio Station(KUBS) 100.00
Student Services 1,400.00
ASB Loan & Grant Fund 2,000.00
Student Project Grants 1,500.00
Aagie Judging Team 2,900.00
Ethnic Programs
Black Culture 500.00
Chicano Enrichment 500.00
Native American 500.00
Other Enrichment 100.00
Third World 550.00

Expense
To Date

Budgeted Income
Income To Date

$1,410.
755.
746.

755

671.
210.

210.
750.

204 .
2,101

1,154.
1,080,

292,
1,222,
1,272

60.
434,
1,259.

3,153.

25
64

1,569

1,673,

925
1,425

00
00
00

.00

00
00

00
00

00

.06

50
00
00
10

«83

00
25
00
39

.00

.51

.07

35

.00
.00

4,000.00 $6,965.95

3,500.00 799.00

2,625.00 2,067.40

1,500.00

1,000.00 791.51
1,197.87



DECEMBER 31, 1984

Account Judgeted Expense Budgeted Income
Expense To Date Income To Date
Child Day Care 7,500.00 $3,750.00
Student Health Care 150.00 45.00
Parking Program 4,800.00 1,076.00
Enabling Services 950.00 922.56
Assemblies 900.00 292.09 800.00 835.86
Spirit Team 2,500.00 2,328.49
Executive Cabinet 200.00 175.96
Inter-Club Council 150.00 51.00 128.50
Student Trustee 100.00 47.50
Concessions 4,000.00 3,645, 44
Legal Aid 900.00 400,00
O0ffice Supplies 730.00 704.19
Theft Insurance 450. 00 404 .00
Student Cards 3,000.00 249.22 87,000.00  55,179.00
Postaqe 300.00 112.14
Telephone 2,200.00 106.95
Miscellaneous 400.00 109.74 198.87
Equipment Repair/Rep. 900. 00 3235.25
Secretary 12.,460.00 4,579.83
Accounts Manager 12,170.00 3,523:95
Student Employees 500.00
Vending Machines 2,000.00
Over & Shorts 350.00 37.03
Women's History Week 250.00
TV/PSA 2,000.00

$106,425.00  $44,927.93 8106425 .00 $71,846.47



Bt DECEMBER 31,1984

1984-1985 SRJC ASSOCIATED STUDENT'S BUDGET

Adopted by the College Student Assembly - May 14, 1984

Account Budgeted Expense Budgeted Income
Expense To Date Income To Date
Football 1,120.00 $1,410.,00 4,000.00 $6,965.95 ~
Basketball 755.00 755.00 3,500.00 799.00
Wrestling 755.00 746.00
Track 755.00
Baseball 755.00
Tennis 755.00
Golf 755.00
Women's Basketball 755.00 755.00
Swimmina 755.00
Softball 755.00
Tennis 755.00
Volleyball 755.00 671.00
Cross Country 755.00 210.00
Track 755.00
Cross Country 755.00 210.00
Soccer 755.00 750.00
Swimming 755.00
Intramural 500.00 204 .00
Kris Krinale 2,625.00 2,101.06 2,625.00 2,067.40 "
Athletics Promotions 1,000.00 1,500.00
Student Ticket Crew 1,600.00 1,154.50
Game Security 1,120.00 1,080,00
Supportive P.E. 900.00 292.00
Handbooks & Calendars 4,000.00 1,222.10
Oak Leaf 2,500.00 1,272.83 1,000.00 791.51
First Leaves 700.00
Band 300.00 60.00
Pep Band 800.00 434,25
Theatre Arts 4,000.00 1,259.00
Forensics 6,000.00 T 35153:39
Concert Choir 670.00 '
Arts & Lectures 1,000.00 25,00
Analy Art Gallery 200.00
Native American Museum 200.00 64 .51
Day Under the Oaks 200.00
PubTic Relations/Pub. 1,000.00 1,569.07 4/7187'/
FM Radio Station(KUBS) 100.00
Student Services 1,400.00 1,673.35
ASB Loan & Grant Fund 2,000.00
Student Project Grants 1,500.00 925.00
Aagie Judging Team 2,900.00 1,425.00
Ethnic Programs
Black Culture 500.00
Chicano Enrichment 500.00
Native American 500.00
Other Enrichment 100.00

Third World 550.00



Account

Aol e B N S S O I

© & N O DW= O

20
2],
22,
23
24,

BALANCE

DESTGNATED SURPILUS

1984-85
Title Budget Withdrawal Balance
Student Employees $2,500.00 805.79 1,694.21
Welcome Day 800.00 800.00 ~Q-
Darkroom Supplies 600.00 600.00 e
Poster Supplies 300.00 =)= 300.00
Fall Registration 400.00 400.00 ~~
Spring Registration 400.00 339.04 60.96
Registration Promotions 500.00 - 500.00 -0-
Publications 500.00 55.00 445.00
Student Services 600.00 600.00 ~0-
Entertainment 600.00 600.00 =
Office Supplies & Equipment 600.00 311.12 288.88
Kroy Supplies 200.00 86.21 113.79
Blue Sweatshirts 600. 00 438.00 162.00
Red T Shirts 1,200.00 1,123.27 76.73
Bluce I Shirts 600.00 600.00 -0~
Copy Machine 800.00 295,53 204 .47
ASB Loan & Grant TPund 1,000.00 1,000.00 -0~
Travel/Conference 300.00 -0- 300.00
ASB Promotion 800.00 800.00 ~0-
Slide Contest/Purchase 200.00 -0- 200.00
Evening College 200.00 31.53 168.47
Spirit Team 600.00 400.00 200.00
Equipment Repair/Rep. 1,400.00 1,400.00 -0-
CSA Pins 300.00 300.00 -0~
December 31, 1984 $16,000.00 $11,785.49 $4,214.51
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CLUB TRUST FUNDS
December 31, 1984

Aero Club S 459.75
Aggies 6,330.69
Alpha Gamma Sigma 279.87
Archaeology Club 103.00
Athletic Asso. Trust 7,737.96
Bahai Asso. 53.82
Band Trust 567.74
Check Guarantee Trust 171.85
Chess Club , 124.70
Choir Trust 1,845.25
Christian Science Organization 139551
Christians on Campus 492.20
Club Overage 21.00
Day Under the Oaks '85 23.97
Equipment/ Employees . 1,600.90
Ethiopian Relief ; 620.23
French Club 368.00
Game Room Revenue 2,407412
Gay/Lesbian Student Union 253.78
Geology Club 4.25
Harmony Corp. 90.50
Hawaiian Club 119.37
Home Economics 694.74
Horse & Rodeo Club 402.29
Horticulture Society 36.33
International Relations Club 189.35
Jesse Peter Memorial Museum 11.00
Karate Club 30.00
Kent Hall ‘ 3,080.33
Lockers/DSC 2,599.00
MECHA 930.36
Native American Students 29.86
Nursing Students 15.00

Oak Leaf Trust 255,97



Principal Rules ' Governing Motions

Can Requires  Debat- Amend- Vote Applies to what Can have what other motions applied
ORDER OF PRECEDENCE interrupt? second? able? able?  required? other motions? to it (in addition to withdraw)?
PRIVILEGED MOTIONS
1. Adjourn no yes no no majority none none
2. Recess no yes yes’ yes® majority none amend”
3. Question of privilege yes no no no none none none
SUBSIDIARY MOTIONS
4. Postpone temporarily no yes no no majority main motion none
5. Vote immediately no yes 10 no 2/3 debatable motions none
6. Limit debate no yes yes” yes” 2/3 debatable motions amend”
7. Pastpone definitely no yes yes"’ yes’ majority main motion amend”, vote imm., limit debate
8. Refer to committee no yes yes" yes’ majority main motion amend”, vote imm., limit debate
9. Amend no yes yes yes majority rewordable motions vote imm., limit debate
10. Postpone indefinitely no yes yes no majority main motion vote imm., limit debate
MAIN MOTIONS
17. a. The main motion no yes yes yes majority none specific main, subsid., obj. to cons.
b. Specific amin motions

Reconsider yes yes yes no majority main motion vote imm., limit debate

Rescind no yes yes no majority main motion vote imm., limit debate

Resume consideration no yes no no majority main motion none
No order of precedence Can Requires Debat- Amend Vote Applies to what Can have what other motions applied

interrupt? second? able? able? required? other motions? to it (in addition to withdraw)?

INCIDENTAL MOTIONS

a. Motions
Appeal yes yes yes no majority decision of chair vote imm., limit debate
Suspend rules no yes no no 2/3 none none
Object to consideration yes yes no no 2/3 neg. main motion none
b. Requests ;
Point to order yes no no no none any error none
Parliamentary inquiry yes no no no none none none
Withdraw a motion yes no no no none all motions none
Division of question no no no no none main motion none
Division of assembly yes no no no none : indecisive vote none

r=restricted



o
‘\//\ajg
28 44,

BOARD OF TRUSTELS

Larry Bertolini

323 Jacqueline Dr.

Santa Rosa, CA 95405

Phone# 545-0721 Bus
527-9646 Home

Part owner of Western Farms Center

Kl

Robert Call

Santa Rosa Bearing Co.

| 100 Santa Rosa CA
Santa Rosa, CA 95404
Phone# 542-%029 Home

Owner of Santa Rosa Bearing

Dr. John Jacobs

7221 Healdsburg Ave.
Sebastopol, CA 99472
Phone#f 8235-6010 Bus

Dentist

Albert Maggini
P.0. Box 4660
Santa Rosa, CA 954027
Phoneff 23%-2200 Bus

Stock Broker

Chris Pedroncel i
22100 Walling
Geyserville, CA 9544]
Phoneff 857-%520 Home

Winery Owner

William B. Race
2520 Grosse Ave.
Santa Rosa, CA 99404
Phonel 545-0817 Home

Retired
Civil Engincer/Soils [ngincer

Herold Mahoney

P.0. Box 58

Petaluma, CA 94952

Phonell 545-21%6G Bus
7651636 Home

Royal Pelaluma
Phillips Petaluma Dist.

-~

Kerrin McGunagle
516 Joelle Heights
Petaluma, CA 94952

Student Representative



ASSOCTATED STUDENTS
COLLEGE STUDENT ASSEMBLY
MEETING #14

DEC.

W

ITI.

IV.

VI.

VII.

VAIRIRIES

1¥7:the
MINUTES
The last meeting of the Fall, 1984 Cemester was called to order at 3:20pm.

Roll Call: Unfortunately, absent were: Jeremy Molno, Stacey Dunn-Emke, Shannelle
Hinke,

The Agenda was approved as written
It was moved to approve the minutes, pending receiving a copy. M/S/C/
Reports

1. Presidents
a. Lorna thanked each CSA member for their support throughout the semester.
b. Lorna thanked each of those who had Perfect Attendance: Meredith Eliassen,
Chris Nizibian, Albert Jones, Jim Meloche, Jeff Bailey, and susan Solstice.

2. Advisors
a. Turn in your CSA Binder, if not today, then Tuesday.
b. CSA Pins are available from Nancy, the Accounts Manager. It was moved that
each person with perfect attendance receive a free CSA Pin. M/S/. It was
moved to vote immediately, M/S/C. The original motion was passed.

3. CSA Binders
an Turn s eI nINASARS

APPOINTMENTS

1. none

OLD BUSINESS

1. Motion on the Floor: Amend the Budget to allocate $2,000 for an ASB TV/PSA.
motion failed. It was moved to reconsider the original motion. M/S/ It was
moved and seconded to amend the original motion to include wording to the
effect, that CSA search out other means of receiving funds for the TV/PSA,
especially from the Administration. Motion failed. It was moved to vote
immediately on the original motion. M/S/C/ The Original motion was passed
with 2 abstentions.

2. Vending Machine Revenue
a. Carry Over

NEW BUSINESS

1. Scholarship (RP Craig )
a. It was moved to donate $100 from CSA to the Ruth Parley Craig Scholarship.
M/S/C/ with 7 abstentions.

2. Presentation (to Lorna)
a. Jennifer thanked Lorna for her dedicated service over these past two years
and for her willingness to stand up to the Board of Trustees, her knowledge
of Parlimentary Procedure and her efforts on behalf of all students.
Lorna then thanked the Members and Gene, without whose help, she never would
have been able to do it.



ASSOCIATED STUDENTS
COLLEGE STUDENT ASSEMBLY
MEETING #14

DEGT.

MINUTES

CONTINUED

PAGE 2

VIII. NEW BUSINESS

3. Scholarship
a. It was moved to establish a $1,000 scholarship in the name of Eugene S.
Canevari, to be ongoing and continuous. Motion was UNANIMOUSLY carried.

The criteria for selection will be decided by Mr, Canevari and a committee
The money is to come from ASB Frozen Reserves.
4. Plaques

a. Mr. Canevari was presented with a redwood burl clock with the inscription:
Gene Canevari: for sharing 37 semesters of your love, friendship, and life
with the students, staff and community of Santa Rosa Junior College. You
will always be loved. Dec. 17, 1984, SRJC College Student Assembly. Gene
was presented with anothe: plaque, a copy of which will be hung in the
Student Activities Office.

S, One Last Time.
a. Comments by Gene, see attached

6. Presentation
a. Bob Flores presented Lorna with an etched glass oak tree, in appreciation
for her efforts this semester, from both Bob and Gene.

IX. The meeting was adjourned by Thomas Dearth, Spring, 1985 President.



Commge:nls by L.0.Cancevari betfore Last Collepe Student Assembly
Meetdng,  Fall  Senesiter=13 8l Decembaer 17, 1981

For me Lorna Cooper has been a joyful person with whom to
work. She has always raised my spirits and helped to remind me of
the best part of my job. She has demonstrated leadership, and
determination in difficult situations in a difficult semester.

She has won the respect of the Administration and the Board of
Trustees, Her detractors who sometimes claimed she did not do
encugh were usually those who were doing nothing. Iller efforts

to have the Santa Rosa Junior College Associated Students "make

it happen" never stopped and I'm certain will not stop now. Lorna
has been a devoted Student body President and will be a hard act
to follow. She is also one of my adopted daughters. Would you
stand and join me in a round of applause for Lorna Jackson Cooper-
President of the Santa Rosa Junior College Associated Students.

If you recall, I told you at the beginning of the semester
that it would be unusual if someone rushed up to you and thanked
you for your work in Student Government. Well, T'm thanking you
for myself, for the College and for students. What you do, and
what you stand for is important to students (who don't often
realize the effort you've made on their behalf) and for the College-
You help keep the institution honest! You have won this semester
Typewriters in the Library- an assistant activities advisor- two
people working in student activities.

As Lor myself, T did not mean for things to end quite this
way. I expected to totter out of Student Activiilies into retire-
ment. My reasons for leaving are many and complicated, T am con-
tent Chalt I have not lost. Perhaps a quote from Sccond 'l'tmothy sums
it up~"T have fought a good fight, I have finished my course,. T
have kept the faith." I love you- Merry Christmas

-3



ASSOCTATED STUDENTS
EXECUTIVE CABINET
MINUTES: LAST MEETING OI
FPALL, 1984

IT.

NI B

V.

VI.
VI

VITI.

The meeting was called to order at 12:20pm.

Roll Call: PRESENT WERE: Lorna Cooper, Jennifer Ballard, Brian Wims, Ron Axe,
Lisa Morabito.

The Agenda was approved as distributed
The Minutes were approved as distributed
Reports

1. Presidents
a. Lorna received no Birthday Cake. (Birthday during the Vacation)

b. Lorna thanked all the officers for sticking it out through the entire
semester,
¢. Lorna wished the new officers for Spring 85 good luck.
2. Advigsors
a.  The package on the Assistant Activities Advisor should be going to
the Board of Trustceces for their next mecting. Hopefully, there will
be a full-time assistant by carly March.  Bob feels comfortable in

the job until then, he will rely on student support and his past
experience.

3, I'vom the I"loor
a. Roses delivered to Lisa M. in appreciation. Ligsa thanked the entire
Executive Cabinet for their thoughtfulness.
Appointments: none
0ld Business

1. Gene Canevari Scholarship Fund
a. Money from the Frozen reserves have already been requested from the
Board of Trustees. Action will be taken at their next meeting.

New Busine-s

1. Martin Luther King's Birthday
It was moved to allocate up to $125 to the TWSCC for birthday cake, etc.
in celebration of MLK's Birthday. M/S/C/.

Meeting Adjourned.



woocLated sStudents
'ollege Student Assembly
leeting #1

lanuary 28, 1985

1T,

IIT.

Iv.

VI.:

N 1

IX.

AGENDA

Call to order
Roll Call
Approval of Agenda

Approval of Minutes

Reports

l. Presidents iy Bt S % <o (Dearth)

2. Advisors (:Ape\cﬁf“‘?> (Flores)

a. Handouts
b. Introductions

3. Entertainment Commissioner (Kerner)
Appointments

1. Legislative, Energy Awareness, and Oakleaf Commissioner

establishment for Spring 1985 semester  aa / s /Q (Dearth)

Old Bussiness

T Energy Awareness Task Force n\/s/(w (Dolin)
New Business . | | - go¢ *,)H b
1.Sophomore and Freshman Representatives to Executive Cabinet (Dearth)
2.Political Science 50 and 51 aegge=l Lee r<-g§s-\r-n’\r$ (Flores)
3.Student Services Budget increase 4isoo m /S ?"’* pens {’(féawford)
4.Campus Tours {isHh Aistelbuled (Bailey)
5.College Student Assembly Social iamiewane5¥§6f~ (Fredricks)
6.College-Wide Committees; Recruitment ol CX{s4TQ¥~A«uQ (Ryan/Shnairson)
7.Transportation Survey ( T- shirt) (Flores)
8.Registration Volunteers (Flores)
Announcements

dss Pick up CSA Binders (Fredricks)

2. Basketball Game this Saturday, Feb. 2, 1985 at 7:30 pm.

in Haehl Pavilion.



Exchange Bank President Andrew Shepard,
right, passes scholarship funds check. for

DOYLE TRUST FUND

students to Herold Mahoney that will go to
SRJC's Doyle Scholarship Fund

Leap Year adds to scholarship

Officials at Santa Rosa’s home-owned Exchange
Bank might not know who coined the phrase,
“another day, another dollar,” but when 1984 turned
out to be Leap Year, the bank decided to match the
366-day calendar by adding $1,000 to the bank’s

contribution to Santa Rosa Junior College’s Doyle |

Scholarship Fund. ;

The bank’s move brought the dividend from the
Frank P. Doyle Trust at Exchange Bank for student
awards to $366,000 or $1,000 a day for 1984.

It also added prominence to what's become a
fairly routine check passing ceremony between
Exchange President Andrew Shepard and the
president of the college Board of Trustees, now
Herold Mahoney of Petaluma.

While Shepard’s presentation at a recent trust-
ees’ meeting involved only the $1,000 bonus for

Leap Year, it went into the books as part of the
largest dividend yet. Shepard presents checks to the
college from dividends each quarter.

‘The trust, set up from the estate of Doyle,
co-founder and president of Exchange Bank from
the early 1920s until his death in 1948, provides
money for “worthy young men and women attend-
ing Santa, Rosa Junior College."” ‘

Since the scholarship fund started in 1949, more
than 10,000 students have received more than $3.7
million in financial aid. ;

" Recipients must have an accumulated grade
point average of a B or better from ninth grade
through the first semester of their senior year.

Applications for 1985-86 Doyle scholarships,
due by March 1, are available in high schools
throughout Sonoma County.
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2-04-85

Tos Lorna Copper,Ex-President ofA.S.B.,Thomas Dearth,Presdent of A.S.B.
Spring 85, Bob Flores ASB Advisor, To All C.S.A. and I.C.C. Members.

From: Eugene Falk

SUBJECT:I Eugene Falk was never a priest in the Roman Cathlic Church, and
admit that I carried on this Lie for 2 semesters.

I have hurt myself and all those who trusted in me in this period,
and what I did is not forgiveable. For this I lost faith in myself
and showed little courage, I hurt above all Bob Flores, Lorna Copper
;,Thomas Dearth, The members of I.C.C. ,C.S.A. and the College at
Large. To those members of Tech. Club, Christians on Campus, and
and G.L.S.U. it was unforgiveable.

WHY : This is the hardest Question, for the one I hurt worst is myself,
for living a lie and doing something wrong, I showed poor judge-
ment and lowselfesteem, and I donot hide behind being sorry, for
I hurt each member in varying degrees and that is unforgivable: I
violated trusts from each person, and once trust is gone, it may
never be returned.

l

SUBJECT: From here on hope to make a new start. to start at ground zero,
knowing that I lost a lot. ....At times I feel like running,
but I can't run from myself. To see your faces and realize that
I have hurt you all.

Sincerly

o L e

o W/
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SRJC favors two
sites in Petaluma

The Santa Rosa Junior College
Board of Trustees on Monday
night zeroed in on two east Petalu-
ma properties for further study as
potential sites for a Petaluma
campus.

The board directed the college
administration to conduct further
studies of 44 acres on the B.E.P.
Ranch Co. property, owned by
N.T. Bogart, Atherton, and of 35
acres of the Frates Ranch, owned
by John and Vincent Frates, Peta-
luma.

The Bogart property is located
on North Ely Road and the Frates
site is in the vicinity of South Ely
and Frates roads.

Members of the Petaluma Cen-

ter Site Committee reported the
cost to acquire the Bogart proper-
ty was estimated to range from
$12,000 to $15,000 an acre, while
the Frates property will range
from $25,000 to $35,000 per acre.

The administration was in-
structed to get firm appraisals and
asking prices for both and to try to
secure an option of up to a year on
either or both.

The board said it will take at
least a year to get approval the
state Chancellor’'s office to pur-
chase the land.

The two sites were selected for
study by the board from a list of
five submitted Monday night by
the committee.



Spring 1985

WORLD PEACE FILM SERIES

ONOMA STATE UNIVERSITY
:very WEDNESDAY, 7 p.m.

SANTA ROSA JUNIOR COLLEGE

FREE Every THURSDAY, 6:30 p.m.

Student Union

Library Room 4

Feb. 13W
& 14TH

Feb. 20W
& 21TH

Feb. 27W
& 28TH

Mar. 6W
& 7TH

“ar. 13W
t 14TH

Mar. 20W

Mar. 27W
& 28TH

WHAT SOVIET CHILDREN ARE SAYING ABOUT NUCLEAR WAR Documentary film which features in-
terviews with Russian children on their fears and awareness of nuclear war.

IN THE NUCLEAR SHADOW American children of various backgrounds give their candid views on
nuclear war, expressing anger, fear, helplessness, and hope, in this Academy Award nominated film.
SPEAKER from the Earth Stewards Network.

CROSSROADS AFRICA The tragic consequences of apartheid are clearly seen in this dramatic film
of a black community’s fight for survival against the South African government's policy of forced reloca-
tion. SPEAKER SSU Professor Levell Holmes (JC. only), Guest Speaker at SSU.

HONDURAS: AMERICA'S NEW POLICEMAN Film documents the increasing militarization of Honduras
under US. guidance, and concomitant problems.

SEEDS OF REVOLUTION Film depicts poverty and malnutrition in Honduras, and describes how these
conditions sow the seeds of revolution. SPEAKER Frank Ostaseski.

LA OPERACION: GENOCIDE IN PUERTO RICO Film history describes US. policy of systematic steriliza-
tion since 1930. SPEAKER From New Movement in Solidarity with the Puerto Rican and Mexican
Revolutions.

THE PHILIPPINES: POLITICS OF DETENTION Film documenting conditions under the Marcos Regime
from the point of view of Philippino political prisoners. SPEAKER from Coalition Against the Marcos
Dictatorship.

* *x x SPECIAL BENEFIT SHOWING A & *
For the Campus Peace Action Coalition
WEDNESDAY MAR. 20, 7 PM. at the Plaza Theatre in Petalumat!!
Two Sonoma County Premiers
ALCINO AND THE CONDOR This academy award nominated film is the first fiction feature ever
made in Nicaragua. A moving metaphor about injustice and revolution as seen through the eyes
of Alcino, a solemn peasant boy who, more than anything else, want to fly. . .

IN THE NAME OF THE PEOPLE Filmed by the late John Chapman and narrated by Martin Sheen,
the film provides an inside look at the revolution in El Salvador as seen by several combalants
and their supporters. Presents the human side of the conflict overlooked in media accounts and

government reports. ADMISSION: $§3.00

THE WORLD AFTER NUCLEAR WAR: THE NUCLEAR WINTER Film with Dr. Carl Sagan and Dr. Paul Ehrlich
who discuss the dramatic results and implications of research on “nuclear winter”
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Santa Rosa Junior College ssocsreoswoenrs

To: Dr. Mikalson, President
Bill Wilber, Vice President of Business Services
Ken Holback, Dean of Student Services

From: College Student Assembly
Subject: Vending machine revenue

Date: December 3, 1984

The College Student Assembly respectfully requests that 757 of the
yearly income from the vending machines becomes part of the annual income
of the Santa Rosa Junior College Associated Students.

Since it is obvious that most of the income from the vending machines
is from students, and since the Associated Students represents all students,
and since the Associated Students provides many services to all students,
it is legitimate that the College Student Student Assembly request the
major portion of the vending machine revenue as revenue in support of
additional services to be provided by the Associated Students.

1501 Mendocino Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95401 (707) 527-4424 e  Sonoma County Junior College District



VFORMATION :

TOW-AWAY

Vehicles with three or more unpaid citations may
be towed away at the owner’s expense unless ar-
rangements have been made with the Campus Police
Office for an extension of time to pay fines that are
delinquent.

Vehicles may also be towed away if they are illegally
parked in a Reserved or Handicapped space or in a
Loading Zone for more than 30 minutes; if they are a
hazard to the flow of traffic on paths, walkways, park-
ing lots, driveways, or if they impede the work of any
maintenance personnel, or block access of any

‘rgency vehicle; or otherwise “out of zone.”
ehicles broken down or abandoned for more
.«an 72 hours are also subject to tow-away.

MOTORCYCLE PARKING

Four areas are designated for motorcycle parking.
These locations are: Bech Lot, Elliot Lot, West of
the Football Field, and West of the Tennis Courts.
Motorcycles must be parked in these designated
areas only. A motorcycle will be cited if parked in a
vehicle space.

Any motorcycle parked on campus property must
have a parking permit displayed on it. Motorcycle
permits are $1.00 per semester and can be
purchased during registration or during business
hours at the Campus Police Office. Motorcycles
must not be parked on pathways or in buildings.

HANDICAPPED PARKING

Students who have a physical disability, permanent
or temporary, are eligible to apply for a disabled
parking permit. Disabled parking spaces are provided
in nine conveniently located areas for individuals
whose phuysical limitations make their use a necessity.
The white on blue international symbol of access,
displayed below, designates these parking spaces.

&

Disabled parking permits can be applied for
through the Enabling Services Office, 8 a.m.-
5 p.m., Monday-Friday, room 615, OR contact
George Grijalva at 527-4386/TDD: 528-2442.

b

Santa Rosa
Junior College

CAMPUS PLAN

STUDENT
PARKING

STUDENT
PARKING

>anta Kosa
Junior College

PARKING
AND

TRAFFIC

INFORMATION

WARNING!

PERMIT ENTITLES PARKING ON CAMPUS
WHEN SPACE IS AVAILABLE. AT PEAK
CLASS PERIODS ALL LOTS MAY BE FULL.
ALTERNATE METHODS OF TRANSPOR-
TATION ARE STRONGLY ENCOURAGED.

F

CAMPUS POLICE OFFICE

BUSINESS
AND EMERGENCY: 527-4311

'FICE HOURS
INDAY-THURSDAY, 8:00 a.m. - 9:00 p.m.
- «IDAY, 8:00 a.m. - NOON
1:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m.

ROOM 1895, BAKER HALL
SANTA ROSA JUNIOR COLLEGE



Agssocliated Htudents

WX WCUTIVE CABINST
Meeting #1
January 28, 1985

Santa Rosa junior College

Date: 30 January 1985

MEMO

To: Student Services Managers
From: Jim Menzel 9”“”
Subject: Enrollment Update as of 1/30/85

A summary comparison of current enrollment figures
shows the following:

Spring 1985 Sprinag 1984

SEr g ey
Headcount 17,293 17,882
Day 8,801 8,717
Evening 7,105 7,819
Full-time 4,032 4,247
Non-credit 1,387 1,346

(Dearth)
eek. ~ rotes

(Advisors)

(Dearth)

(FMlores)

(Flores)



AssoClrated oiuderils
College Student Assembly
Meeting #2

Feb. 4, 1985

AGENDA
I. Call To Order
II. Roll Call
III. Approval of Agenda
IV. Approval of Minutes s
s b(oca\\“-
]
V. Reports ‘ ﬁ(a“:'"‘ A
A. Presidents Qacr s (Dearth)
1. Blue Schedule Cards
Advisors ‘ (Flores)
1. ASB/SRO Relationship; PJB ; Reqishration i
ASB Budget Overview ®Badged (lemms revcew <d (Crawford/Flores)

Entertainment Committee & \~jers Lo« posting fé.‘lii"-""*‘”‘" (Kerner)
College-Wide Committees ewpperal Loc ~ove COmAISS (Oavrg Ryan'[sknqcr son))

bophmore and Freshman Representatives to Executive Cabinet (Dearth)

From the I‘loh_‘ e %reu& Jen qusxt\d M/sk

bo.u«& %fo«i\, O

E.
G.

VI. Appointments

A. 'rom the Floor

VII. 0l1d Business
flsoo M /s,C/

A. Student Services Budget \necfemse P (Crawford)
B. Tour Guides iw fesmaliow i New~ 4 Soc ¥l Al (Dearth)
C. CSA social (Fredricks)
VIII. New Business
be\e*t
i < (T. Fowler)
Fee Waiver Form M 15/ C *e \‘M‘““*{H:‘-N\ (Lampe)
s e e
Vending Machines M\ , S/ C Yo esdcbishh Comms b (}gaelfe\y) L
R—v\& o< < - (“U"V"-‘

world Peace Films r\{$/c—. <o
Q'\\(f-‘" s o N e ke

Qwsa‘\ 5@‘ ch € Yawn Shned son,

(Bensman) C(O\\ Yosd
(Fredricks) A»«Area Dol
(Solstice) Somdl taall

t
CSA Fact Sheet -
F. Ad Hoc Committee

" be\ \e Sco'\’*‘r ) uex\ers 3 Gz\reﬁ3 L.QMP.e (

. Meloche

N 7“ 5 ¥° -Qc‘-\,\ COMM\'\"’QQ_ C) v §)C¢iﬂ')\ S.MO&-\%
H. Executive Cabinet Budget Increase . < So \ncrease by¥ Agrawfora) i Caleleno

Y'I ) A Day Under The Oaks pa , S [Q e = @ eoe\\" (Campbell-Price)

J. Copy Machine (Bailey)

IX.  Anmn t A0 pest o

o ouncemencs M / An A — VO((_I\

A. From The Floor A \em/ Sano\t)

Manreet, &fia



Associated Students
COLLEGE STUDENT ASSEMBLY
Meeting #1

January 28, 1985

B

ITI.
Iv.,
V.

VI.

VII.

VIII.

MINUTES

The first meeting of the Spring, 1985 Semester was called
to order at 12:1Cpm.

Roll Call: ABSENT WER3#: Deborah Klein, Mahfouz Zabanzh,
Allison Horsley, Jaime Tafoya, Dave Cisco,
Rooney Christopher, ILeanne Lingres, and Kim ILinke.

Agenda was approved as corrected.
Minutes was approved as distributed.

Reports

A. Presidents:
1. Thomas welcomed everyone to CSA and all officers
introduced themselves,
24 Next week the goals for the Spring, 1985 Semester
will be introduced to the College Student Assembly.

B, Advisors

1. CSA binders and lockers are now available.

2. The Assistant Activities Advisors position will
temporarily be held by John Peale, If anyone is
interested in serving on the Student Activities Advisor
selection committee, see Thomas.

Appointments

A, It was moved to establish the ILegislative, Oak Leaf,
and Energy Awareness Commissionerships. M/S/C.

0ld Business

A, A sign up sheet was passed out for volunteers to help the
fnergy Awareness Task Force.

New Business

A, If interested in serving on a College-Wide Committee,
see Ken Ryan or Dan Shnairson.

B, Political Science 50(Parlimentary Procedure) will be
instructed by Bob Flores.

C. Campus Tour Guides are needed. A sign up sheet is
available on the information board for those who are
interested.

Da CSA Social
1. Suggestions are to be placed in Aileen Fredricks box.

(Corresponding Secretary).

B M/S to increase the Student Services Budget by $1500.00,

Carried over to next meeting.



DAY UNDER THE OAKS 1985

GOAL: ; -
The primary goal of "Day Under the Oaks" is to showcase programs and facilities
of the Sonoma County Junior College District. This community "open house" gives the
college an opportunity to bring potential students, families and friends of current

students, and alumni to the campus to see, firsthand, the wide range and quality of

programs SRJC has to offer.

Activities planned for "Day Under the Oaks" are designed toc showcase all the
different aspects of the college, ranging from its academic programs to special
events, sports and entertainment, with the purpose of enhancing future enrollment
and on-going community support (both philosophical and financial}.

OBJECTIVES:
1. Involve the entire campus community in generating contacts with future students,
potential donors, community leaders, the media, potential student employers, and

members of the community who might become involved in advisory positions on campus.

2. Invite groups to campus who do not normally come to campus as groups: high school
students, senior citizens, service clubs, alumni, retirees....

3. Showcase SRJIC's educational programs
Showcase SRJC student/faculty talent

5. Showcase campus facilities

6. Sﬁowcase SRJC as a good place to work

7. Showcase existing campus/community links (foundation, scholarships, intern
program, student employment, contract instruction, campus/community clubs,etc.)



25 Febuary 1985
CSA=SRJC
Santa Rosa, CA.

Sirs:

This is in regard to the present situation that exists today at SRJC. I am
refering to the litter abound on our campus.

It seems to me the problem is due to a three part situation. Firstly, we as
a society create tons of waste products and product packaging. Secondly, is
the lack of adequate containers for the waste. Third is the lack of student
honor in keeping our campus cleane.

The main and immediate solution is to provide more or bigger containers. I
ask you, as our ASB leaders, to cause this to happen soone.

As for the attitude of the peovle towards our local enviorment, I will do
my part and invite each one of you to do your part also.

Thank you for your intrest and action in this important matter.

Your friend in life,

Miguel Garcia

215-D Stony POint Road
Santa Rosa, CA, 95401
Skl L3ho




Dan Nelson
6 Jean Court
Petaluma, California

9L952

January 13, 1985

Ms. Jennifer Ballard, Executive Vice-President
Santa Rosa Junior College Associated Students
Santa Rosa Junior College

Santa Rosa, CA 95401

RE: FIIM GRANT

Dear Ms. Ballard:

I have completed the film project for which I was granted money by the
Associated Students. A script of narration, tape of narration, and three
slide trays totaling 150 slides are enclosed in the accompanying box.
The receipts for supplies I bought, which total over 0, are also in

the box.

The project, A History of Religion in Early Somoma County, went very well.
It ended up larger than I expected. I think it is a valuable and well
organized series of instructional slides suitable for United States or
California History instruction. Mr. McCune, my faculty advisor, was
pleased with the work when I summarized its contents to him.

I really appreciate the chance to create this project through the
generosity of the Associated Students. They have been helpful throughout
and it has been a pleasure to work with everyone connected with the
project. I hope the final project meets with their approval.

Would it be possible, now that the project is completed, for you to
give me a letter confirming my participation and completion of the
grant? Such a letter would be very valuable to me, and I would
appreciate it if it could be completed by March 1. T will get in touch
with you about its details when second semester classes begin; in

early February T will make an appointment.

Thank you again for all the help in allowing me to do this project.
It was a great experience.

Sincerely,

o oo

Dan Nelson



Principal Rules

Governing

Motions

Can Requires  Debat- Amend- Vote Applies to what Can have what other motions applied
ORDER OF PRECEDENCE interrupt?  second? abie? able? required? other motions? to it (in addition to withdraw)?
" PRIVILEGED MOTIONS s = Iy
1. Adjourn no yes no no majority none none
2. Recess no T yes yes” yes’ majority none amend”
3. Question of privilege yes R no no no none none , none
SUBSIDIARY MOTIONS
4. Postpone temporarily ' no ves no no majority main motion . none
5. Vote immediately no yes no no 2/3 debatable motions none
6. Limit debate no yes yes" yes” %73 debatable motions amend”
7. Postpone definitely no yes yes"” yes’ majority main motion g -amend”, vote imm., limit debate
8. Refer to committee no yes yes" yes” majority main motion amend”, vote imm., limit debate
9. Amend no yes yes yes majority rewordahle motions vote imm., Timit debate
10. Postpone indefinitely no yes yes no majority main motion vofe imm., 1imit debate
MAIN MOTIONS
11. a. The main motion no yes yes yes majority none specific main, subsid., obj. to cons.
b. Specific amin motions ’
Reconsider yes yes yes no majority main motion vote imm., limit debate
Rescind no yes yes no majority main motion vote imm., 1imit debate
Resume consideration no yes no no majority main motion none
No order of precedence Can Requires Debat- Amend Vote Appiies to what Can have what other motions applied
interrupt? second? able? able? required? other motions? to it (in addition to withdraw)?
INCIDENTAL MOTIONS
a. Motions
Appeal yes yes yes no majority decision of chair vote imm., 1imit debate
Suspend rules no yes no no 2/3 none none
Object to consideration yes yes no no 2/3 neg. main motion none
b. Requests
Point to order yes no no no none any error none
Parliamentary inquiry yes no no no none * none none
Withdraw a motion yes no no no none all motions none
Division of question no no no no none main motion none
Division of assembly yes no no no none indecisive vote none

PR R e ® v e —— 4 o e e g e e

r=restricted



EXECUTIVE CABINET
GOALS
SPRING 1985

SPRING 1985 GOALS

FIRST PRIORITY

Student Government System Revision
Upgrading Concession Stands -

. Early Calender

Extend Library Hours

CSA Fact Sheet

Vending Machines

. High School Relations

0o WD

SECOND PRIORITY

1. Parking Situation
2. Student Pay Increase
3. Bookstore

THIRD PRIORITY

1. Extend Lounge Hours
2. Tuition
3. Student Handbook

(Bob)

(Jeff Bailey)

(Brad VonRaesfeld)
(Kimi Sung Dixon)
(Aileen Fredericks)
(Jeff Bailey)
(Dennis Stevens)

(Thomas Dearth)
(Crawford/Dearth)
(Thomas Dearth)

(David Brady)

( )
(Thomas Dearth)
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XECUT'LVE CABLNEL
ceting #2

anuary 30, 1985

AGENDA
I. ROLL CALL
I CALL TO ORDER
II. Approval of Agenda
Iv. Approval of Minutes
Ve Reports
A. Presidents ( ®\-=e cards (Dearth)
B. Advisors ( Regiskriakion Pt scil g0 «<l (Flores/Peale)
C. Library ‘ (Dixon)
D. ASB/SAO Operations ( Secretaries, Bear Facts, Poster Person,etc.) (Flores)
E. Erom—the+100r R ool s'kore ( Shevews)
VI. Appointments
_ VS T3
0ld Business o O comINES & cov¥ esh
A. Bailey Field Concessions Stands ®e® e "”/ N R (F'lores)
IT. New Business
A. Fee Waiver Form &MT Loc possible A\ scanXinmanc-e (Flores)
B. Political Science 50 and 51 (F'lor

es)
~ ANis o~ CAewS Lo glwde ela€l -S-c.cu\\'(-7
C. sonoma Express As%(gm::f‘g;:;:{fﬁfﬁ (Flores)

FIN) Q_\°
D. Associated Student Reorganization | mekie~ ko >; N\( $Tc, (Flores)
nileen Credsicks ke o 5;((“(_‘(0«

E.  Fact Sheet ‘qt_.%-‘&’:‘\" & com-?i-\;ee S \ (Dearth)
- CSA Secio - mfsfc ol L A
—7 b \ON - ko O -
[X. Announcements ¥ K‘:‘Q‘i‘é Ve /";7( e arlicchy Commiss: (Fredr udﬁ.s)
reve \ "~ 2 VMASSIONee Mo Ceo .
A. From the Floor wmithee MmEfe



saocliatled Hludents
KCUTTIVE CABINKT
ceting /1

anuary 28, 1985

IT.
IT.
V.

V.

VI.

IT.

Minutes

The meeting was called to order at 12:20pm.
Roll call: none were absent.
The agenda was approved as corrected,
The minutes were approved as distributed.
reports
- Presidents
5 Thomas welcomed all of the officers to the cabinet.
25 Advisors
a., The Assistant Activities Advisor position will temporarily
be filled by John Peale.
Appointments
1; Commissioners for Spring 1985 were appointed and approved.
0ld Business
[ none
New Business
1s none

The meeting adjourned at 12:40pm.




December 6, 1984

Eugene S. Canevari
Assistant Dean of Students
Santa Rosa Junior College
1501 Mendocino Avenue
Santa Rosa, CA 95401

Dear Mr. Canevari:

As food and beverage concessionaire for the facilities at
Bailey Field for many years, I continue to be cohcerned about
the health and safety hazards of the east side concession
stands. Additionally, the shortage of electrical power has
made it impossible to improve service, upgrade equipment or
make menu additions. The current situation also finds a
rodent problem as we continually lose merchandise to their
devastation; although, we have trapped several rats during the
past few months. The rodents have an easy access to the food
serving area as the rear of the concession stands are exposed
to the earth and apparent nesting sanctuary of the rats, under
the grandstands. The resulting health problem is obvious.
During the past spring, while preparing for the annual Special
Olympics meet at Bailey Field, we were met with a swarm of
bees which had taken up residence in the concession stands

and required subscquent assistance for their removal by a

bee keeper and exterminator. The damage, causcd by the bees
and their removal, remains.

The antiquated electrical layout requires the use of extension
cords on a permanent basis with both permanent and temporary
wiring being subjected to water leaks during the rainy season
from thna Aabove grandstands. Currvent circuits are overloaded
resulting in occasional tripping of the breakers.

Equipment presently in the east stands, their amperage
requirements and our planned replacements and additions are
as follows:

Northeast stand:

1. Refrigerator - estimate 10 amps.

2. Coffee urn - 30 amps.

3 Popcorn popper - 18 amps (replace with 30 amp.
220v popper)
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Santa Rosa ]unior COllege OFFICE OF STUDENT ACTIVITIES

December 11, 1984

TO: Curt Groninga /Al Bruni
FROM: Eugene S. Canevari

Subject: Concession Booths Bailey Field

THe attached letter is self explanatory. This situation has been discussed
at length in the past and | believe that it is time that we take corrective
measures. An outline of the needs as | understand them follows:

1. Upgrade the electrical service for the East Side Concession booths to
meet current and future needs.

2. Take action to solve the rodent problem on the East Side concession
stands.

3. Seal the concession stands on the east side to prevent intrusion by bees
and other insects.

4. Install a hot water heater with sink on the east side stands.

5. Install.:a drain for sink and coke machines, east side stands.

6. Install a hot water heater for west side concession booth.

7. Renlace counter tops, east side concession stands.

8. General cosmetic overhaul including painting and repair of the security
panels east side concession stands.

9. Cosmetic overhaul and painting of the ticket booths- east side stands,
including permanent electric service to the ticket booths and emergency internal
lighting in case of power failure.

10. Install emergency exit lighting on both east and west sides of field in
case of power failure.

In the past, | have insisted that since the fac.ility ‘was the property of the Dis-

trict that the costs of these repairs and additions should be born by the district.

However, since the concession revenue is income to the SRJC Associated Students,
perhaps the expense of these projects should be shared between the District and
the Associated Students on some negotiated basis.

Please consider this memo a service request. | look forward to your early re-
sponse.

cc: Ken Holback, Bob Flores, Lorna CTooper, Ron Axe, Thomas Dearth, Kelly Crawford,
Ken Russeff.

1501 Mendocino Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95401-4395 (707) 527-4424 »  Sonoma County Junior College District
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SRJC bucks the trend

Campus chief calls tuition fears exaggerated

By JOHN ADAMS

Unlike other two-year colleges that blame declin-
ing enrollment on the start of tuition this year, Santa
Rosa Junior College is maintaining programs and
enrolling more students.

Nonetheless, SRJC President Roy Mikalson
agreed Wednesday with a statement by state Sen.
John Seymour, R-Anaheim, vice chairman of the
Senate Education Committee, that the Legislature
has been financially starving the community college
system to death.

Mikalson, who credits wise management and his

college’s good reputation for its continued growth,
refused to join officials of San Diego, Grossmont and
other community colleges in blaming their prob-
lems on the $50-a-semester tuition.

“Tuition is the fall guy for the whole community
college situation,” Mikalson said.

He did agree that tuition has caused confusion but
blamed colleges and legislators for doing too little to
convince students that the tuition would be bear-
able.

“In reality, if some of those criticizing tuition had
spent more time stressing that it would be only $50 a
semester and that plenty of financiai aid money
would be available for minorities and anybody eise
qualifying for aid, they would not be in the same
situation,” Mikalson said.

At San Diego Community College District, enroll-
ment reportedly dropped about 22 percent over last
year. Minority enroliment is down 30.6 percent.

A Grossmont College official in El Cajon blamed
confusion about the amount of tuition for declining
enrollment, saying students “hear there's tuition
and they automatically think in terms of $500 or
$700.”

SRJC’s fall enrollment is 22,119. That's about 600

more than last fall.

Mikalson acknowledged, however, that many
students are taking fewer classes so, overall, there
are not so many full-time students.

Besides the school’s reputation, Mikalson credits
the college’s effort to counteract adverse publicity
about tuitien and its continuing practice of encour-
aging students to attend.

Still, he said some minority students may have
been ‘“scared away” from community colleges when
tuition was announced.

“If tuition ever mushrooms to $500 or $700 and

there aren’t funds to help cover the added cost,
minorities will be hurt.”

He said minority students were told they wouldn’t
be able to go to school if tuition was charged.

“Some students believed that despite financial
aids being available. The truth is, money to help pay
tuition is going begging. We have plenty of money
and other schools have plenty of money for
financial aid,” Mikalson said.

Sen. Seymour joined college officials in blaming
legislative neglect and budget cuts for declining
enrollment and what he called declining teaching
standards, obsolete equipment, sparse supplies,
anemic library resources and sagging staff morale.

While Mikalson agreed that budget cuts have hurt

‘community colleges, he said SRIJC continues to

operate full programs with first-class equipment
and full supplies.

“There is a question of how long we can continue
to do so with the income we’re getting,” he said.

With Gov. George Deukmejian proposing an 8.7
percent increase in community college funding for
next year, Mikalson said the college hopes to
receive more than than the $20 million it raised
from state and local sources this year.

SRJC President Roy Mikalson agrees community college
have been starving to death on sparse state rations

1
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Passes bar

SRJC speech coach mixes teaching with law

By JOHN ADAMS

Jack Perella might admit he was destmed to become an attorney.

But even though Dec. 3, the day he passed the state bar exam,
stands out as a “very memorable day,” teacher Perella has no
intentjon of trading textbooks for law books.

-“I'like teaching too much to leave it,” Perella said while discussing
an achievement that required “a very demanding” 10 hours a week
for four years at Empire College’s School of Law.

Perella, in his 11th year of teaching, studied law sandwiched in
and around teaching speech classes and communications theory at
Santa Rosa Junior College, serving as one of four coaches for the '
college speech team, and running his own communications
consulting business.

Already sought out by students with legal problems or needing
advice, Perella did say he might practice by coaching people for
their day in Small Claims Court. That area of law, he said, combines
speech teaching and law. “I’d like to teach people to present their
own cases,” he said.

Any type of law practice Perella begins should be a comfortable
experience for the 40-year-old instructor since he believesitisa
natural progression for a speech teacher to study law. In fact, he
already draws examples from law cases to illustrate what he’s
teaching.

Perella and co-coaches Alberta Hart, Janene Whitesell and Joan
Lee LaSalle work with a forensics team that includes defending
national champions and gold medal winners in debate. When he
came to SRJC in 1968 from the University of California, Berkeley,
Perella founded the team and helped launch the first of many
successes in individual debate and other events.

- Perella considered studying law as soon as he got his bachelor’s
degree at the university, but decided he preferred teaching. About
1977, he decided it was time to try something else, or in his case, an

additional task, so he decided to enroll at Empire.

For the determined teacher turned law student, it was an eye
opener when he failed the bar exam the first time out. “It wasa
tribute to not studying; a lesson I shared with my students. I hate
losing. So I decided to take the exam again. This time I
studied...harder.”

He passed.

Perella’s first-time failure and that of other law school students is
cause for concern among legal experts who wonder why only 41.8
percent of those who took the July bar exam passed. Some blame the

‘students. Others say the exam or grading standards are harder.

Perella, who said only 10 percent of those who repeated the test'
passed the second time, agrees with those who feel the exam is
getting or being made tougher.

And, with the test now behind him, he said he will be more a legal
counselor during office hours than an attorney.

Perella, also considering writing a book dealing with
argumentation for college classroom use, has become interested in a
growing concern by the state Bar Association and others about
communication in the courtroom. As for the book, he said all college
students now are required to pass courses designed to meet the
state’s critical thinking requirement. A philosophy course in
reasoning or an argumentatlon class will meet the requirement.

He’s also interested in the use of computers and intrigued with the
way they change the concept of written communication. Even
though something written appears permanent, when it i 1s in a word

" processor it is subject to change, he said.

“It’s a very exciting time to be teaching communications. I can’t
think of a more interesting place to be right now,” Perella said.

He commended his colleagues for their patience over the years as
he studied law and said he appreciated the half-year sabbatical leave
granted by the college in his first year of law school.
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'SRJC WARM-UP

- Math students compete

Math students from Sonoma

- County high schools will compete

- in the Ninth Annual Mathematical

" Association of America Warm-up
;' Contest, including the Leapfrog

Relay, Feb. 12 at Santa Rosa
Junior College.

Students will be competmg for
tours, calculators and other prizes
in the event co-sponsored by

SRJC’s Math Department and -
Sonoma County Mathematics As-
sociation. -

The 40-minute examination is
half that of the national examina-
tion which is given in March,
according to Hal Andersen, a

‘math instructor at the college.

The event begins at 3:30 p.m. in
Shuhaw Hall. The awards presen-
tation will be in Newman Auditori-
um in Emeritus Hall.

Andersen said the warm-up
gives math students an opportuni-
ty to get acquainted as well-as to
match their talents.

Awards will be presented for
best score, runner-up score, best
junior-senior .level score, best
freshman-sophomore level score
and to the top 10 winners.

In the Leapfrog Relay, teams of
two players have their scores
combined into a team score.
While they cannot talk to each
other during the relay, they can
exchange papers and help one
another by passing notes.



Santa

shoc

By RICH MELLOTT

The Santa Rosa JC Bear Cubs,
playing with confidence and emo-
tion, built a 20-point lead against
San Joaquin Delta, the second--
ranked team in the state, then
hung on for a 83-77 victory
Wednesday night before a large
.and appreciative crowd at ‘Haehl
Pavilion.
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Rosa JC
s Delta

-It was the first loss of the
Camino Norte Conference basket-
ball season for the Mustangs
(12-1), who already have clinched
‘the conference title and a berth in
the state tournament in Fresno
early next month.

With the victory, the Bear Cubs,
hoping to catch second-place Sac-
ramento City College in the con-

defeats Sacramento City College
on Saturday.

Sacramento (10-3), which
retained its one-game lead over
SRJC with a 100-58 victory over
Merritt on Wednesday night, can’t
afford to finish in a tie with the
Cubs, who by virtue of their win
over the first-place team (Delta),
would be awarded the top playoff

seed if the two teams finished at
10-4.

Mario Long scored 18 points
and Mo Thompson and Melvin
Parker scored 15 apiece to lead
Santa Rosa. Randy Smith added
14 and James Solomon eight.

Alvin Stewart led the Mustangs
with 22 points and Jack Vernon hit
19. It was mainly Stewart and

ference standings, raised their
CNC mark to 9-4, and clinched at
least one home game in the CNC
Shaughnessey playoffs that begin
next Wednesday.

The Bear Cubs (20-9) can still
get the home-court advantage for
-both playoff games if, 1) they win
their season finale Friday at Con-
tra Costa and 2) if American River

Vernon — along with Scott Brooks
— who lifted Delta back in the
game in the late stages with their
uncanny outside shooting.

But in the end, the Bear Cubs
were able to hold off Delta at the
free-throw line, where Mo Thomp-
son and Jerry Tolman hit crucial
points in the final two minutes,

(See Cubs, Page 2D)

Cllbq (Continued from Page 1D)

The Cubs took control of the
game early, dominating the back-
boards and shutting down Delta’s
6-9 center, Harry Willis, who
scored only two points in the first
half and didn't get his first field

goal until five minutes into the

second half. Willis, who received
a lot of attention from the SRJC
zone, got into early foul trouble
and finished with eight points.

“They double-teamed me inside
and the rest of team didn’t take
advantage of it,” said Willis, who
wasn’t pleased with the play of his
teammates.

“We have too many all-pros on

this team,” he said.

Behind the shooting of Stewart
and Vernon, the defending state
champions rallied to within three
points at 76-73 with 1:30 remaining
before Brett Dill hit a layup,
Tolman a free throw, and Smith a
pair of free throws to make it
81-73 with 26 seconds remaining.

SRJC coach Tom Mitchell said
the difference was SRJC's re-

The Bear Cubs, leading 44-33 at

the half, appeared to lock up the
game in the first three minutes of
the second half when they outs-
cored the Mustangs, 10-1, to take a
54-34 lead. But Delta wasn’t
through — not by a long shot,
which the Mustangs made with
alarming regularity late in the
game.

bounding edge (44-36), and the
fact that Willis was forced into
early foul trouble (he had three at
the half and picked up his fourth
with 13:33 left in the game).

“That was our strategy — to
take him out by getting him into
foul trouble,” said Mitchell. “He
doesn’t play the same when he’s in
foul trouble and that’s why we
went to the guy he was guarding so
often.

“That was our strategy last time
(in Delta’s 72-65 victory last
month), but it takes more than
strategy to make it work. It takes
some guts, and we showed them
tonight.”

It was Santa Rosa’s second vic-
tory over Delta in three games
this season. The Cubs defeated the
Mustangs 72-58 in the Modesto
Tournament, and led them by 15
in the second half in their last
meeting. But the Mustangs rallied
to overtake SRJC — a feat they
couldn’t duplicate Wednesday
night.



Loan cuts

College officials expect needy students

quz]d be the hardest hit

By JOHN ADAMS

U.S. Secretary of Education William Bennett
believes college students can do without frills like
stereos and beach vacations, but in Sonoma County
his proposed cuts in federal loans and grants could
knock hundreds of students out of college.

Hundreds, if not thousands, of others could be
/kept from enrolling at all, educators believe.'

And, if loan and grant cutbacks prevent large
numbers of students from registering, schools could
be forced to lay off faculty, according to an official
at Sonoma State University, where declining enroll-
ment already is a problem. -

While acknowledging reductions in loan support
will require sacrifice by some, Bennett said this
week other students will have to forego luxuries and
undergo a “divestiture of certain sorts: stereo
divestiture, automobile divestiture, three-weeks-at-
the beach divestiture.”

Officials at Sonoma State and Santa Rosa Junior
College believe the cuts proposed by President

the change could be effective next year.

~ “It costs about $5,500-to go to school for a year,”
Urdzik said of Sonoma State students. “It’s about the
same for SRJC when you total fees, room, board,
transportation, books, supplies, medical and dental
costs. How a needy student will come up with $1,500
if there.is a $4,000 loan ceiling is anybody’s guess.”

The limit “probably means an end to higher
education for many students. That’s what concerns
me,” Urdzik said. “I don’t have any source of
funding to help the student hit by that limit. It
doesn’t make sense to me.”

Awata said some of the student aid cuts could
prevent heads of household and students from
middle-income families from going to college.

“I feel it’s a good move to make guaranteed
student loans based on proven financial need,” he
“said, but the $4,000 loan ceiling “is an arbitrary limit
that will hurt students with the most need and will
hurt students who want to go to private schools
where costs are very high.” ;

Reagan and endorsed by Bennett could hit hardest .
students with the greatest need for financial aid.

Among other things, Reagan has asked Congress
to deny guaranteed student loans to all students
from families with adjusted gross incomes above
$32,500 and to eliminate grants, work-study jobs and
other aid for those with incomes above $25,000.

Financial aid officer George Urdzik at Sonoma
State says the changes in eligibility and proof-of-
need requirements being discussed- are complex,
confusmg and even contradictory.

Further, Urdzik and Rick Awata, financial aid
officer at SRJC, take exception to cutbacks that
'would place a $4,000 ceiling on federal aid for each
student each year. Some students have been able to
obtain a few thousand more by combmmg loans,
grants and work study.

And with students still applying for loans for the
balance of this year and “lining up with applica-
tions” for next year, Urdzik said the university is
anxious for clarifications, particularly since some of

Sonoma State makes four kinds of federally
supported loans, along with outright grants. More
than 2,270 students, better than half the total
enrollment, receive at least one form of financial
aid.

The four separate types of foans this yem amount

to more than $3.5 million in federal aid.

Bennett would eliminate the Nursing Student
Loan Program and does not propose !0 continue
financing the National Direct student Loan -his
year, 120 nursing students and about 300 other SxU
students receive assistance from the two sources.

Declaring students ineligible for a Guaranteed
Student Loan if their families have adjusted gross
incomes over $32,500 would cut another group of
about 250 students at the university, Urdzik said.

“That might not sound like a lot,” Urdzik said.
“But, if we lose 250 students, we will lose a lot of
faculty.” -

Proposed as a replacement for the Guaranteed

; (See Aid, Page 3B)



Aid
(Continued from Page 1B)

\ Student Loan 'is the California Loan To Assist
Students.

The big difference in the replacement is an
immediate repayment plan, even while the student
still is in school — at 12 percent interest. The other
loans, at lower interest rates, don’t require repay-

_ ment until six months after a student leaves school.

At present, only six Sonoma State students have
the California loans, having borrowed a total of
$16,000.

Students at the university and SRJC also face a
further cut if the Pell Grant, money based on need
and not limited by family income, is overhauled.
The proposal is to make students ineligible if their
families have an adjusted gross income of more
than $25,000.

Another 250 university students would have to
look elsewhere for up to $1,900 a year in aid if that
step is taken, Urdzik said.

Awata said SRJC quit the National Direct Student

Loan Program in 1981 because it was too difficult to,

control the default rate which runs higher at

community colleges than at four-year schools.
He said the college makes about 600 guaranteed

student loans a year and that overall, 3,700 full-time

students, more than half the full-time enrollment,
receive some type of financial aid, ranging from
loans and grants to Doyle Scholarships.

The junior college, unlike many other two-year
schools, requires proof of need for most students
seeking help, Awata said. -

Bennett also wants to lead an effort to collect an
estimated $32 million in delinquent student loans
across the country.

He proposed establishment of a student loan
collection agency in the federal Department of
Education to pursue past-due payments.

On the subject of delinquent loans, Awata said
students seeking aid are referred directly to
loan-making banks and savings and loans and some
credit unions. When loans become past due, those
institutions face the task of pursuing payments. At
SSU, Urdzik said since the loans are federally

insured, collection falls into the lap of federal

authorities.
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SRJC student group
to honor Canevari

Eugene Canevari plans to be a counselor
when he returns to Santa Rosa Junior College
after a leave July 1, but the College Student
Assembly is taking steps to see that he is
remembered. for his previous efforts on
behalf of students, campus clubs and student
government.

The Student Assembly last week received
"SRJC  Board of Trustees approval to move
$1,000 from Associated Student reserves to
“SRJC’s Foundation as seed money for a

» scholarship for a deserving student.

Canevari, then assistant dean for student
services, took a six-month leave after failing
in his efforts to get the trustees to fill an
assistant vacancy in his office. Students also
urged the board to provide a second adminis-
trator for student activities and other ser-
vices. ;

Instead, the board held the position for a

- management study to determine if the assis-
tant was needed.

Canevari then announced his leave and his
decision to return as a counselor. The board
went on to change the job titles for what

eventually will be two positions for student j
services. The college also will save money in*
% salaries by the change. ¢

A

In December, student leaders decided; |
“Canevari's 18 years of work with and for{ |
students and proposed the scholarships |
through a one-time contribution to the roun-]
dation. An annual scholarship will be issued]
from interest on the new account. o

8

The board was told scholarship require}g
ments will be worked out once Canevari ig
back on campus. R
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THIRD-PLACE WIN
SRJC speech team

moves up ranks

Santa Rosa Junior College
speech team should improve its
10th-place ranking "among com-
munity college speech teams in
the state based on a recent third-
place win during the Governor's
Cup Invitational Tournament in
Sacramento.

Speech Coach Jack Perella said
the team could move up several
-places in the rankings.

Team winners, mostly coached
by Janene Whilesell, went toe to
toe with powerhouse teams from
Moorpark College, a perennial
national and state power; Orange
Coast College, the defending state
champiop in debate, and
Saddleback College, defending na-
tional champion.

“Third place In the Junior Col-

lege Division is particularly signif-
icant based on the level of compe-
tition,” said Jack Perella,
forensics team founder, coach
and communications instructor at
the college.

SRJC students came away win-
ners in various oral interpretation
categories as well as in Oxford
and Lincoln-Douglas debate
events,

In all, 41 colleges and about 450
students took part from four
states.

All SRJC debaters took on the
spring semester national regolu-
tion: “Resolved: That the United
States is justified in providing
military support to non-democrat-
ic governments.”

Modesto was the only junior

college to advance a debate entry.
The school had one novice team
reach the quarter finals. In pre-
liminary rounds, SRJC did not lose
a single ballot to a junior college
team. The only losses were to
four-year schools.

Following are SRJC's awards:

Novice Oral Interpretation -
Antoinette Anderson and Brian
Wims, second place tie; Junior
Oral Interpretation, Connie Trox-
el, third; Novice Informative
Speaking, Margaret Curley, sec-
ond; Junior Oral Interpretation of
Prose, Lyn Clark-Klingensmith
and Laurena Mullins, third place
tie; Novice Oral Interpretation of
Drama, Wims, first; Peter Coving-
ton, second; Junior Division,
Clark-Klingensmith,first. Troxel

was a finalist, Wims also received
recognition by winning an award
for overall performance in the
Novice Division.

Junior Oxford Debate — FEliza-
beth Launer and Allison La Rose
reached the quarter finals and
fourth place before losing to Cali-
fornia State University, Sacra-
mento; Launer took a sixth-place
speaker award in the entire divi-
sion; Novice Oxfore Debate, team
of Janette Rubischung and Kevin
Kennedy took third. Rubischung
was ranked fifth and Kennedy
seventh in the division for individ-
ual speaker awards; Lincoln-
Douglas Debate, Rafael Zimber-
off, second, losing in the final
round.




Metro Plus — Tuesday, Feb. 5, 1985

SRJC
joins

PG&E
prOJect

Santa Rosa Junior College ex-
pects to.save about $50,000 a year
as. one of nine non-profit institu-
tions participating in a Pacific Gas
& Electric Co. grant-financed proj-
ect encouraging efficient use of
gas and eiectricity.

The utility’s grant will allow the
college to improve heating, venti-
lation and air conditioning
operations.

Already, SRJC, Santa Rosa City
Schools and other districts receive
what amount to dividends from
PG&E for savings generated by
careful energy management
throughout each school year.

One of the latest projects at the
college is to connect much of the
energy . system to a computer
control system.

Should SRJC’s effort to improve
and maintain its heating, air con-
ditioning and related equipment
result in marked savings, PG&E
will use the project to show other
colleges and institutions that it
does make sense to maintain
energy systems and that mainte-
nance pays for itself.

SRJC’'s $130,000 grant was the
largest by PG&E, according to
Phil Mueller, energy management
engineer for the utility company.
The college is the only institution
selected for the program in

_Sonoma County.

Curt Groninga, associate dean
of administrative services, esti-
mates the work will save the
college about 10 percent on natu-
ral gas consumption and 3 percent
on electricity for a combined
annual savings of $50,000.

Equipment maintenance also
extends the life of that equipment,
resulting in a further savmgs to
the college.

“Energy conservation is the
cheapest form of energy we have
available,” Mueller said. “There
is a fixed pot of kilowatt hours
available. The more SRJC saves,
the more we have to sell.” i

He said the utility wants people
to realize they can save energy
and still be comfortable.

PG&E reimbursed the college
from 40 to 50 percent of the cost in
replacing campus lighting fix-
tures. That project, part of the:
continuing energy management
effort, saved the college 256,000
kilowatt hours or enough electrici-
ty to light 64 homes.
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Associated Students
COLLEGE STUDENT ASSEMBLY
Meeting #2

Feb, 4, 1985

I.
IT.

i 9
Iv.,

Ve

VI.

VII.

MINUTES
The meeting was called to order at 3%:10pm.

Roll Call; Absent were: Dennis Stevens, Allison Horsley, Dave Cisco,.
Albert Jones, and Dan Brotherton.

The agenda was approved as corrected.,
The minutes were approved as distributed.

Reports

A, Presidents:
1. HBveryone please turn in Blue Cards immediately.
2. Thomas spoke about the goals that the fExecutive Cabinet set
for Spring 1985,
3. All Commissioners are to meet with Thomas as soon as possible.

B. Day Under the Oaks
1, M/S/C to support the Academic Senates's suggestion to have
Day Under the Oaks on a Friday. 1 abstension.
2. M/S to have ASB Officers sit on the Day Under the Oaks
Committee., The motion was withdrawn because the Committee
is open for students to sit on it already.

C. M/S/C to sponser the World Peace Films. There were 3 abstensions.

D. Advisors:
1. Bob spoke of ASB/SAO operations and parking.
2. Students are needed to sit on the Judiciary Board. See Bob
if you are interested.
3, Membership is down from 4,447 to 3,924,

B, Budget Overview :
1. The ASB Budget is down #5,000, If interested in serving on
our Budget Committee, see Kelly. The meeting period will
be: 4/85-5/85.

F. The Fntertainment Commissioner (George Kerner) needs help in
recruiting Bands.

G. There are openings on the Arts & Lectures and Policy Planning
Committees., See Dan Shnairson or Ken Ryan if you are interested
in serving on these College-Wide Committees.,

Appointments

A, Sophmore and Freshman Representatives to Executive Cabinet
1. M/S/C to close nominations for Freshman Rep. to FExecutive
Cabinet and place Brad VonRaesfeld as Freshman Rep. to
Txecutive Cabinet.
2. David Brady was elected as Sophmore Rep. to fxecutive Cabinet.

0ld Business

A. M/S/C to increase the Student Services Account by $1500,00.
There was 1 abstension.

B. Tour Guides are needed, See Jennifer at the front desk for
Tour Packages, .

C. The CSA Social is Monday, Feb. 11 at 5:00 pm at Brass Ass Pizza,
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st babicd otudents
Ixecutive Cabinet
Mecting#3

eb. 6, 1985

AGENDA

L. Call To Order
ETs Roll Call
TET, Approval of Agenda

IV. Approval of Minutes

S0 Exec. Calo.

V. Reports Cresh. ¢ Sop-. Reg.

wsc\come *o

1. Presidents == akaee (Dearth)

& e
S~ = scn& 5“««(\"/{""3\*

2. Advisors €58 amaading 2 “wecking M. (F'lores-Peale)
?

3. I'rom the Floor

VL Appointments
1. [I'rom thce Floor

Si4n"@
VII. Old Business ence~< g€ ¢

1. Political Scicnce 51 Units s/C (I'lores
. ; : Rail 4o be cheuir M/ / )
2. Vending Mabhines Se&6 Beilsy w ASS (Bailey)
& :
Sonoma Lxpross M [Sfé. Yo SPONSOT L .
" a0
9(5\\;? gd -A’e’

Business sl o wo“_‘\_\,
; a
Coffee & Donut Night ”/ g *

2. College Day @ High School N\/s

(Sheilds) .
e DTaonnrs Stevens do teadd € ot Hee

F— ...-/ c,‘.\._,\sd“\(AStgvens—Peale)

S ept-.
3. Television 50 4. csh soci"‘\", I&A"‘M*V\‘3°° frormm Shdent (Bailgy)
f, AXd Voe Coa.itXkees (Exec . C o _Q_(,?.) S et es ( F"CA-"‘-'C“-S)
IX. Announcements (\'—‘ lexes )

1. From the Floor



Meeting 2 )
January 30, 1985

MINUT &

I. The meeting was called to order at 12:15pm.
I1I. ROLI; CALL: all were present.
I1I. The agenda was approved.
aIv.  The minutes were approYed as distributed.

V. Reports

A, Presidents:
15 Turn in Blue Cards (class schedules)

B. Advisors:
1a ASB membership is down.,.
2% Bob spoke about Associated Student Body and Student
Activities Office Operations.

VI, Appointments: none,

Vil 0ld Business
A, Bailey Field Concession Stands
Ve Research is being done by Kurt Groninga.
VITI. New Business

A. It was discussed to abolish the Fee Waiver Form.
Carried over to next meeting.M/S/C.

B. sonoma lxpress
1. Carried over to next meeting.M/S/C.
Je ASB Reorganization
1. .M/S/C to divide commissionerships between

the [xecutive Officers.

Da Biweekly Fact Sheet
1 M/S/C to have Aileen Fredricks chair the committee.
M/S/C to appoint the Publicity Commissioner (Christopher
Rooney) as the Committee Recruiter,

e CSA Social
1. Carried over to next meeting. M/S/C.

X, The meeting was adjourned at 1:02pm,

Respectfully Submitted by:

Recording ggéfetary




Santa Rosa Junior College ssocnreostoens

To:
From:
Date:

Sub:

Ken Holback, Dean of Students
Bob Flores, Director of Student Activities

February 27, 1985

HYDE PARK POLICY

On Monday, February 25, 1985 the SRJC College Student Assembly voted to

recommend to you that SECTION VI C, pertaining to power amplificztion,

of the Hyde ﬁark Code be eliminated in its entirety. It is requested

that this recommendation be considered promptly and go into effect

upon your approval.

1501 Mendocino Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95401 (707) 527-4424 ° Sonoma County Junior College District



Santa Rosa Junior College sssocneosmoenrs

To: Ken Holback, Dean of Students
From: Bob Flores, Director of Student Activities
Date: March 5, 1985

Sub: ADDENDUM TO Letter Regarding HYDE PARK POLICY

In order to be as clear as possible regarding the intentions of the College

Student Assembly action of February 25, 1985, regarding SECTION VI, C

of the Hyde Park Code, please be aware that amplification is not to be

a110wed at Hyde Park. Instead of abolishing SECTION VI, C, the following

statement should be inserted in place of the text currently in the code;

POWER AMPLIFICATION EQUIPMENT CANNOT BE USED AT HYDE PARK.

1501 Mendocino Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95401 (707) 527-4424 e  Sonoma County Junior College District



Associated Students
COLLEGE STUDENT ASSEMBLY
Meeting #4

larch 4, 1985
AGENDA
I. Call to Order
I, Roll Call
III. Approval of Agenda
IV. Approval of Minutes
V. Reports ‘
A. Presidents - . (Dearth)
B. Advisors (Flores—-Peale)
L. CPEC Visit Maech 12 )Bo««:\ Mg .
- q""l‘-3°q-« :
C. Club Days (Stevens)
D. FErom—the-Floor ?u&.‘\;c(\«/ Commigsion=ec L_ﬁs‘\'ra.&x.v
VI. Appointments )
% B _— £l fle s o TS N\e\oc‘\c’ Pave gco.A.{J S ewniler Rallacde
A . a er the N
y Un aks M/‘/G (bearth)
B. I'rom the Ploor
VII. Old Business c_. 8:* \,cee ASB
) (],uck. ot &A) ce—s pensorshOP
A. Symposium " B (e o ivkin) g, etndent
B. Budget Changes /v\/s/c, (\4\—\5‘&«\“3\: ‘S_C(‘ ¢ P"\tt)rawford Seruceg
C. Exrom—the-lleoor maln $6 L a¥kec -sﬁ(rf\c“o\or:@
VIITI. New Business
A. Lost & Found Auction W% Aishe \>*\"'~°}\ g "lor o <
T« av. A
B. Formal Boat Dance mls[c Loc Com—m—itvree Ballarg 3‘"503
s F—].aem—t—he—Fi-ee-f Comeus Flag LML\oca\'\.t)
Scobd Allem Vo report
IX. Announcements beel nechk Vet Vg, Dennis Stevens,

A. From the Floor
Eiwac -~ Su%é_ b\‘&ﬁw)

Tivme Lows son .



sociated Students
LLEGE STUDENT ASSEMBLY

sting #3

bruary 25, 1985

I.
Il

II.
IV,

MINUTES

The meeting was called to order at 3:10 pm.

Roll Call; absent were: Mahfouz Zabaneh, Ken Ryan, Dave Cisco,

Scott Allen, and Andrea Dolin,

The agenda was approved as distributed.

The minutes were approved as corrected. The correction was on item B
under Reports. M/S/C for CSA to support Day Under the Oaks,

Reports

A,

D.
E.

F.

Presidents:

1. Thomas spoke about the usage of Parlimentary Procedure in CSA.

2., Gave an update on the Spring 1985 Goals.,

3. The garbage situation on the Coop was discussed and suggestions
were made, '

Spring 1985 Symposium ,

1. Sharon Rifkin from Learning Services asked CSA to donate %$1000,00
for their Week long Symposium,

2. M/S to allocate $1000,00 to the ILearning Services Spring 1985
Symposium, M/S/C to postpone the first motion until we receive
a detailed description of their budget.

Advisors

1. Handouts were given on our Speech Team, Math students, Loan Cuts,
and SRJC is joining PG&E on a project.

2. The Gene Canevari Scholarship is established.

3. Bob recognized George Kerner(BEntertainment Commissioner) and
Ruben ILovato(Arts & Lectures Commissioner) for the good job they
have been doing.,.

4, Jack Perella(Speech Instructor) passed the Bar. Bob asked CSA
to think about what we could do to recognize strong supporters
of the ASB when they make personal accomplishments.

A signup sheet was circulated for volunteers for Club Days. 2/28 & 3/1.

College=-wide Committees
1 A signup sheet was circulated for people who are interested in
sitting on the Arts & Lectures and District Compliance Committees.

ICC Representative to CSA >
1. Eugene Falk is the ICC Rep. to CSA for Spring 1985 and Marylou
Galgoni is the Vice Cahirperson to ICC,

Legislative Commissioner (Shanelle Hinke)
1. Community Colleges Budget is 18% below average.

Farly Calendar
1, M/S/C to support Calendar number 3., 1 abstension.

Treasurers:
1. Our budget is fine., The handout shows where we stand right now,

CSA was informed of the latest activities of the Policy Planning
Committee.

M/S/C not to aid amplification at Hyde Park,



B

c Beuerly Mitchell
- Beverly Sarxior

oy

&

*

Santa Rosa Junior College e svs o

Santa Rosa Junior College

Breakdown of Symposium Budget

will

TER Thomas Dearth
President,

FROM : Sharon Riuvkin
Instructor,

Re:

Thi=s is an estimate of what

fe was related to »you in

SOUrCEs This estimate does not

providing refreshments for several

to honor ocur participants.

Mame of Ferson Presenting

Joe Thompson

Peter Marincovich
Eill Ly¥nch
Susan Koval ik

Martha Kanter
Bob Howard
Anderson

Faula

John Cradler

Bl Gl E

Greg Malone

Lynda Aum

* Kathleen Kraemer
* Pat Hegerhorst

Caterina Martinico
Maril¥n Greenberg

Carcline Schmitz
Anthony Tussler
Randy Kitch

1501 Mendocino Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95401 (707) 527-4278

campu-—
think

Hour-Cost

350,00

S0.00

S0.00

Py

M

RS

=0.00

25.00

25.00
23.00

)]

S.00
25.00
25.00

25.00

kM

onooh
o Q= |
o0

25.00
25.00
25.00

Assoiated Student Body

cost U=
the meeting,

to reimburse our
we are raising money from other
include the

Learning SkKills Program

speakers.,

incidental costs of
receptions that we would 1ike to hold
# hre. Trans. Total
1 R 50,00
i R 20,00
1.5 25.00 105.00
M o0 .08 a0.00
i S0.00 S0.00
1w 20.00 =0.00
2 25,00 125:00
=2 10.00 25.00
2 10.00 285.00
C 10.00 g85.00
=2 R 50.00
1 R 25.00
i M 25.. 01
1 el 25.00
i MNF 25 .00
1 M 23.00
1 MNA £5.00
1 ey 25.0¢0
1 M 25.00

Sonoma County Junior College District



Marcy Muncie 29.00 (R 25.00
Mike Laurenzi 25,00 i e 25.00
Catherine DuBois 23.00 i ey 25.00
Sherry Jo MclGee 15.08 21 &y 315.00
Student Fanel

& students @ #10.00 hour & SO .00

TOTAL: 1,440.00



January 31,1985

1984-1985 SRJC ASSOCIATED STUDENT'S BUDGET

Adopted by the College Student Assembly - May 14, 1984

Account . Budgeted
Expense
- - RSO -
Football ‘increase ¥290.007 120,00
Basketball 755.00
Wrestling 755.00
Track 755.00
Baseball 755.00
“Tennis 755.00
"Golf 755.00
Women's Basketball 755.00
Swimmina 755.00
Softball 755.00
Tennis 755.00
Volleyball 755.00
Cross Country 755.00
Track 755.00
Cross Country 755.00
Soccer 755.00
Swimming 755.00
Intramural 500.00
Kris Krinale 2,625.00
Athletics Promotions 1,000.00
Student Ticket Crew 1,600.00
Game Security 1,120.00
Supportive P.E. 900.00
Handbooks & Calendars 4,000.00
Oak Leaf 2,500.00
First Leaves 700.00
Band 300.00
Pep Band 800.00
Theatre Arts 4,000.00
Forensics 6,000.00
Concert Choir 670.00
Arts & Lectures 1,000.00
Analy Art Gallery 200.00
Native American Museum 200.00
Day Under the Oaks 200.00
PubTic Relations/Pub. 1,000.00
FM Radio Station(KUBS) 100.00
Student Services \werease ,°°1400.00
ASB Loan & Grant Fund 2,000.00
Student Project Grants 1,500.00
Aagie Judging Team 2,900.00
Ethnic Programs
Black Culture 500.00
Chicano Enrichment 500.00
Native American 500. 00
Other Enrichment 100.00
Third World 550.00

Expense
To Date
1,430,
.00
746,

755

120.
121
215,
755.

288.

60.
671.
210.

210.
750,

204,
2,884.

1,490.
1,080.

390.
3,823.
1,272,

60.
434,
1,559,
4,653.

29 .
200.
64.

2 011,

2,478

925.
1,425.

101,

00

00

00
00
00
00

00
00
00
00

00
00

00
66

50
00
00
50
83

00
25
00
39

00
00
51

64

.61

00
00

98

Budgeted Income
Income To Date

4,000.00 6,965.95
3,500.00 1,971.30

2,625.00 2,167.40
1,500.00

1,000.00 1,012.19

1,207.87



Associated Students
EXECUTIVE CABINET
Mecting #4

Feb. 13, 1985

AGENDA

I. Call To Order
II. Roll Call
III. Approval of Agenda
IV. Approval of Minutes
V. Reports
A. Presidents (Dearth)
B. Advisors Beoardl (Flores—Peale)

C. [I'rom the I"loor

VI. Appointments

A. I'rom the I'loor

VII. Old Business
A. Erem—theFleor T.N. 8 . ., Sonomo Exeorcos Disconnds ( Bailey)
3—4. C,.Q-@ce * Bonwie N{%W-\' Roeos Yo l\ls.-\-\o.\-t Lo swneilds
VIII. New Business \>”‘/5[& i ne Less Anon #5 prelid to ASR M/st.
A. lfély (,alcﬂ'nd‘%r *I‘(,aa °* Gllocake ¥,20 Goo Coflec ¢ OUOH'Ra&STENY
Suppor e
B. Air For%oe Bdﬁdf(fOnCOrtM T, H/G B p.— /Bv(\»«\s A-d. (Flores)
C.. €rec tal. $‘~Aﬁu¥' s

X. Anno cment
T ouncements ﬁLS'O ThEreass “,,\& $*\>5¢%_..,<m*

A. From the Floor |
50 in Card Sales,

| necCabe



Associated Students
EXECUTIVE CABINET

Meeting #3
Feb., 6, 1985

I.
ITI.
III.
IV,

VI.
VII.

VIII.

IX.

The

MINUTES

meeting was called to order at 12:10pm.

Roll Call; All were present.

The Agenda was approved as corrected.
The minutes were approved as distributed.
Reports
A, Presidents i -
1. Thomas introduced the new Executive Cabinet members:
4) David Brady(Sophmore Rep. to Executive Cabinet)
b) Brad Von Raesfeld(Freshman Rep. to Executive Cabinet)
2., It was moved and second to sponser Cbffee & Donut Night
for Evening College pending notification of the date and
amount needed., Motion carried.
B. Advisors

1. Bob congratulated everyone for sticking out the long
College Student Assembly Meeting on 2/4/85.
2., Everyone try to attend the CSA Social on 2/11/85.

Appointments: none

01ld Business

A. Political Science 51 Units
1. Don't forget to sign up for your proper units.

B, Vending Machines
1. M/S/C to appoint Jeff Bailey as Chairperson for the

Vending Machine Committee,

Ce It was moved and second for the ASB to sponsor Sonoma Express
(a discount package) to raise funds.

New Business

A, College Day at High Schools
1, M/S/C for Dennis Stevens to head a Committee to gather

information through the Counseling Department.

B, Jeff Bailey is gathering information for the ASB to negotiate
with TV50, so that the ASB can give members TV50 Fun Cards.

C. M/S/C to allocate $200.00 from the Student Services Account
toward the CSA Social at Brass Ass Pizza.

Announcements

A, All Bxecutive Cabinet members need to serve on Committees that
are formed.,

The meeting adjourned at 12:58pm.

Respectfully Submitted by:



AIR FORCE BAND

of the

GOLDEN GATE

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 19, 1985 7:00 p.m.

SRJC Burbank Auditorium
admission free

Sponsored by SRJC Associated Students

AIR FORCE BAND

of the

GOLDEN GATE

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 19, 1985 7:00 p.m.

SRJC Burbank Auditorium
admission free

Sponsored by SRJC Associated Students




SOLLEGE STUDENT ASSEMBLY
leeting {15

farch 11, 1985

AGENDA
I'. ©Call to Order
IT. Roll Call
TIT. Approval ol Apenda
TV. Approval of Minutes "
P
V. Reports 'A"‘k
PR
A. Presidents 919’“e

B. Advisors A

1. lyde Park

2. ASB T-shirts '
C. ASB Today
D. Student-Project Grants
[, COLSU Update (~edaN<

F /\'.|)|]\/ Under the Oaks “?J\.\-\ce,
G. Library Hours mikel., maureens.,

Bl TCC Report to CS5
T. From the I'loor

VI. Appointments i
A. T'rom the 1(‘!,(3()1?

VII. 01d Business
A. Campus Flag mo Showd
B. Lost and found Auction
C. Boat Dénce tnlo

'TT. New Business

| m[s
A. Budget Changes

B. ICC Budget Increase ﬂ\/

TX. Announcements

nko -#:‘re%‘\,e;% Lor arxfcle &
8 < b ,7 ?ro\;ec\’ seo Lar

‘e \isy Misheiouked

(bearth)

(I'lores/Peale)

(I'vedericks)
(Bailey)
(Solstice)
(Mores)

€& B Tina b Mllig1i ko)~ help ass

(Falk) &7 ®aweys

(Allen)
(Flores)

(Brad)

Falie A 551-&5(( 5

:J(v“""\\

M/g/c/ +eo Aivid-e c‘,wesifov\% g 5,‘,..~&-\e

M[5[c_ 4o 9"9"\"7"“&

(Crawflford)

5/ Yo .\hc\reat,g' b 4 i \aucléé;t,ovens)
by *aco ”‘[9/':" 4o gostpone

A. Board meeting tonight, Room #1 in Plover Library at 7:30 pm.

\Jaeecesy

o

\m@&osé\es



Associated Students

COLLEGE STUDENT ASSEMBLY
Meeting #4
March 4, 1985

I.
Tl

EELe
Iv.

V.

VI,

Vide

The

MINUTES

meeting was called to order at 3:12 pm.

Roll Call;. absent were: Allison Horsley, Eugene Falk, and

Andrea Dolin.,

The Agenda was approved as corrected.

The Minutes were approved as distributed.
Reports

A, Presidents:

1. Those officers who have not yet become ASB members for this
semester, please do so within two weeks,

2. The ASB paid $250.00 so that the Community people could have
the chance to watch our Basketball Team (Mens) play in
Sacramento.

%3, Thomas thanked Maureen Shields(Evening College Commissioner)
and all of thé volunteers for helping with Coffee & Donut
Nights.

Advisors

1., Tuesday, March 12, 1985 Pat Callan(FExecutive Director)
from California Post Secondary Education Commission-will
visit our campus.

2. There is a Board meeting Monday, March 11, 1985. CSA members
please try to attend.

Club Days )
1. It was very productive., There were 20 Clubs that participated
and they all signed up new members,

A sign up sheet was circulated for volunteers to assist '
Linda Estrada(Publicity Commissioner) in publicizing the upcoming
events that the ASB is involved in,

Appointments

A,

M/S/C to appoint Jim Meloche, David Brady, and Jennifer Ballard
as Student Representatives to the Day Under the Oaks Committee.

Business

M/S/C to allocate $1000,00 to the Iearning Services for the
Symposium granted that the ASB receives minimum of Sponsorship.

Budget Changes

1. M/S/C to increase the Budgeted Income and the Budgeted Expense
of the following accounts by: Kris Kringle (259.56),
1cc (92, 64), and PR/Publicity (1,120,00).

At the request of Ed Mendoza CSA of Fall 1984 sponsored his idea
to formulate and send a letter to the Math Department in
reference to splitting the Intermediate Algebra Course (Math 56)
into two semesters. Since there wasn't any follow up on his idea,
BEd Mendoza will bring the letter that he wrote in front of CSA



ExbCUtLvE CABLNIY
Mee Ling, I
'eb. 20,1985

AGENDA
I. ©€all to Order
IT: Rell'call
ITL. Approval of Agenda
IV. Approval of Minutes
V. Reports
A. Presidents " (Dearth)
B. Advisors ; tedeibXed (Flores/Peale)
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FLBNS e:k‘r'(vxéx'(é\
jse pef (TMlores)
L \iscred nerly s ee
b = (Flores)

A. Air Torce Stage Band
B. Sonoma Express ewoclepes §°
C. Irom the Iloor

VITI. New Business

Gé(dék 00ﬁ~‘1q15¢1\é\‘¥0 Se
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B. Froﬁ the Floor
IX. Announcements

. YRR
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Agsociated Students
EXECUTIVE CABINET
Meeting #4

Feb. 13, 1985

LL.
LLL.
IV.

\ &
L

VIELE

5. 4

MINUTES

The meeting was called to order at 12:10pm.
Roll Call: All were present.

The Agenda was approved as corrected.

The Minutes were approved as distributed.
Reports

A. Presidents:

1. Thomas thanked Aileen for organizing the CSA Social.

2. All Executive Cabinet Officers should attend the Board of
Trustees Meetings that are held the second Monday of every
month at 7:30pm.

3. Please let Thomas and Bob know where you are on your goals.

B. Advisors:

1. Bob reitterated what Thomas said about attending the Board

meetings.
Appointments: None
0ld Business

A. TV50 would like to join our ASB Student Merchant Discount Program.

B. M/S/C for Bob to negotiate with Sonoma Express so that we can
obtain a $5.00 profit.

C. M/S/C to allocate $130.00 toward the Coffee And Donut Night for
Evening Students. It will be held 2/26/85 and 2/27/85 from
7:30-9:00pm. A sign up sheet will be placed on the board in SAO
for those who would like to help.

New Business

A. M/S/C for Executive Cabinet to officially support the
Early Calendar 3.

B. ASB is sponsoring an Air Force Band Concert next Tuesday the 19th
at 7:00pm in Burbank Auditorium. People are needed to help.

C. M/S/C to allocate $150.00 to Executive Cabinet.

Announcements: None

The meeting adjourned at 1:00pm.
Respectfully Submitted by:

'RECORDING SECRETARY



Associaled Students
COLLEGE STUDENT ASSEMBLY
Meeting #6

rch 18, 1985

#
- Crpe,
AGENDA 7
y A :
j /’F_'
1. call to Order J K&
II. . Roll Call
IITI. Approval of the Agenda
IV. Approval of the Minutes
V. Reports ,
A. Presidents . . L Dearth
Fhiige Rtny ¢ (Manes, er) no Lovser District o ( )
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Pa<s
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A. Budget Increases (Crawford)
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POSTPoNED 1 WK
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D. From the Floor (AiLEN)
IX. Announcements
A From the Floor
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ssociated Students
OLLEGE STUDENT ASSEMBLY

eeting #95

arch 11, 1985

1)
IIE.

V.

Vel «

Y
\

MINUTES

The meeting was called to order at 3:10 pm,

-Roll Call; absent were: Dave Cisco, Cheryl Jones, and Scott Allen.

The Agenda was approved as distributed.

The Minutes were approved as distributed.

Reports

A.

Appointments: none.

Presidents
1. Please try to be on time to CSA meetings. They start at 3:10 pm.
2. We only received $50.00 back in payment from the chartered
bus to the basketball game in Sacramento.
3. We need support from students on the Pay Increase Issue.
4, We will have the Learning Services department give us the
names of the speakers so that we can write the checks out to
each individual. This way we will be clear on where the money
is going.
5. Thomas briefly spoke of the Student Outreach.

Advisor

1. Handouts were given of the new Hyde Park code, section VI
item C. It now states: No power amplification equipment shall
be permitted.

2. See Bob about receiving ASB T-shirts.

ASB Today will be out on Monday, March 18, 1985, Aileen gave an
outline of what ASB Today will consist of.

Jeff thanked everyone who has helped with the Project/Film Grant
Committee. He has 8 Film Grant and 19 Project Grant applications.

Susan Solstice thanked the CSA for giving the GLSU money to start the
legal process against Star Skate.

Day Under the Oaks will be held on a Sunday. Bob gave an update.

Kimi'Sung asked for volunteers to help distribute and collect
the Surveys on Library Hours.

ICC Report

1. TEC won 1st place and The French Club won 2nd place for the best
club booth. Alpha Gamma Sigma won the Most Improved award.
GLSU received an Honorable mention.

2.The new clubs to ICC are Forgotten Ages and Scuba Club. The Radio

Technology Association was deactivated.
3. ICC is planning a picnic at Howarth Park on May 4, 1985.



DAY UNDER THE OAKS
PHOTO PROJECT

Purpose: To take photographs of each of the 25 major buildings on campus, have the
thotos printed as 16" x20" prints and mounted on foam core for display purposes.
(ndividual 8"x10" photos would be taken of activities which happen in each building.
For example, a large 16"x20" photo of Lounibos would be surrounded by smaller 8"x10"
photos of the auto shop, diesel lab, and welding lab.

These displays would be available for use throughout the year, at college nights at
high schools; at the county fair; in mall displays; and at the annual Day Under the
Oaks celebration.

SUPPLIES:
25 16"x20" photos _
Film 4 rolls of 36exp. Plus X @ $2.99 roll ' $11.96
Paper 1 box (50 sheets to a box) 81.95
100 8"x10" photos:
Film 14 rolls of 36 exp. Tri X @ 2.72/rol1 54.40
Paper 1 box (250 sheets) 77.33

Developer/misc. supplies: :
2 gallons of developer 6.1

9
1 gallon of fixer : 4,37
1 box photo wipes 3.16
Negative sheets 4,95

Mounting Photos:

75 16"x20" mat boards 82.89
(25/pkg 0$27.63 per pkg)
3M double side adhesive matting g, 49,00

(1 50ft. roll)
Sub-total 375.90
Tax 22.55

Total/Supplies 398.45

LABOR:

Al

Shooting Time
Approx. 50 hours (2 hours/bldg)
@$3.85/per hour 192.50
Developing time, approx. 9 hours 34,65

Approx. 62.5 hours printing/mounting
at 1/2 hour per print x 125 prints 240.63

TOTAL COST (Labor @ $467.78 + Supplies @ $398.45) 866.23



PROPEACE

PEOPLE REACHING OUT FOR PEACE

25 February 1985

Dear Colleague:

Every once in a while an event occurs which we innately know
will bring about great change. 1In the past, we have seen
massive changes occur from such efforts as the populist,
labor, civil rights, and anti-Vietnam war movements.

Individuals with courage and vision made a difference, and
the world was better off because of them.

PRO-Peace and its powerful strategy to achieve bilateral
nuclear disarmament is just such an effort. Its impact will
be positive, decisive and will leave us all in a better place
from having been associated with it. We must support it.

None of us need to be educated on the horrors of nuclear war --
we are all too familiax with them. What we have needed is a
strategy that goes Leyond symbolism, that will unite and
inspire the people cf both sides to action, and that actually
calls on both sides to start taking nuclear weapons down.

PRO-Peace ‘has just such a strategy, and students are a crucial
part of it. It is being organized by the best and brightest
organizers, professionals and committed people from around

the nation. Its trademark is professionalism and success.

PRO-Peace will launch its first phase with the Great Peace
March Across America by 5,000 people from Los Angeles to
Washington, D.C. It will capture the imagination of the world
that 5,000 people are willing to leave their homes, leave
their jobs, and march for over 250 days through desert heat,
blizzards, rain, etc., so that by their sacrifice, people

will be stimulated into thinking about the threat of nuclear
weapons to our way of life. There will be a positive tone.
There will be no attacks on any individual or leader.

This is exactly the kind of effort we as student leaders

should be supporting. Throughout history, it has been students
who have been in the forefront of change. It is that time
again.

8150 BEVERLY BOULEVARD « SUITE 301« LOS ANGELES, CA 90048 « (213) 653-6245



Enclosed is the PRO-Peace Call to Action. I am signing
it and strongly urge you to do the same.

Since you are a campus leader, your support is tremendously
important. Please sign the Call to Action, share it with
other leaders, and return the endorsement card to PRO-Peace
today. You will probably never again have the opportunity
to make as much difference as you can by this action.

Best regards,

. A4

Ed Van Ginkel

Former Chair

California State Student
Association* (1983-85)

Enclosure

*Organization listed for identification purposes only
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OLEY BENSON, curator of SRJC’s Jesse Peter
Museum, is rubbing his hands in glee. The

Sonoma County Historical Society has offered its entire
Indian collection to the museum, the largest single

donation in its 50-year history.
Deemed “one of the most important privately held
collections of native art in our'area” by Benson, the .

historical society’s baskets and bead currency were gifts -
from several collectors including two pioneer residents,

Dr. William Shipley and Fidelia Harlow.

Benson, who has set up his campus museum as one of
the best small display spaces in the area, hopes to have
the exhibit ready by June and is planning a proper
reception for the new material. ‘




Santa Rosa Junior College e erosma

Maxch 15, 1985

Dear Bob, John, Nancy, Bev, Everyone!

With the completion of Women's History Week this past Friday, T am
finally getting down to the pleaswrable task of saying thank you to all
you dear people in ASB forn supporting me through ourn week of honoring
women achieverns.

1 want to express my feelings of being 40 appreciative of the ASB
gunds made available. Knowing the money was there for whatever use
I had for it was wondergul! , Every time 1 neached into the "pot'"--

I silently thanked you. 1 do have all the recelpts--should you want
them, an<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>